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WARNING [EN]
For rock climbing, ice climbing, mountaineering, pedal cycling, roller 
skating, skateboarding or similar activities only. These activities are 
inherently dangerous. Understand and accept the risks involved before 
participating. You are responsible for your own actions and decisions. Do 
not use this helmet for any motorized sport or other any activity for which 
it was not designed. These instructions are for individuals responsible 
for the child. Read and discuss the instructions with your children so 
they can understand the uses and limitations of their helmet. Supervise 
all use of helmets by children to protect from strangulation. Proper fit 
and adjustment is required to ensure the helmet can provide adequate 
protection. Some head injuries cannot be prevented by any helmet. Even 
very low-force accidents can result in serious injury or death. No helmet 
can protect the wearer against all possible impacts; however, the wearing 
of a certified helmet can reduce the risk of serious injury or death in some 
impact situations. Before using this product, read and understand all 
instructions and warnings that accompany it and familiarize yourself with 
its proper use, capabilities and limitations. Do not modify this product in 
any way. Failure to read and follow these warnings can result in severe 
injury or death!

KEY:

 : Risk of serious injury or death

 : Risk of accident or injury

 : Approved use

 : Examination required

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
 ѥ Keep instructions for future reference. 

Your Black Diamond helmet is personal protective equipment designed to 
protect your head from falling objects and from impacts during a fall while 
climbing and mountaineering or while cycling or similar activities. 
• This helmet should not be used by children while doing activities where 

there is a risk of hanging or 
strangulation if the child gets 
trapped while wearing the helmet.

• The helmet is designed to be 
retained by a strap under the 
lower jaw.

• To be effective, a helmet must fit 
and be worn correctly. To check 
for correct fit, place helmet on 
head and make any adjustments indicated. Securely fasten retention system. 
Grasp the helmet and try to rotate it to the front and rear. A correctly fitted 
helmet should be comfortable and should not move forward to obscure vision 
or rearward to expose the forehead. 

• No attachments should be secured to the helmet. 

CARE AND MAINTENANCE

(See accompanying illustrations)

INSPECTION, RETIREMENT AND LIFESPAN
When to retire your equipment:
• A helmet has a limited lifespan in use and should be replaced when it shows 

obvious signs of wear.
• Inspect your gear before and after each use and immediately whenever 

you suspect damage during use. Retire it when it fails inspection or when 
it reaches its maximum lifespan - 10 years after the date of manufacture, 
even if unused and properly stored. Refer to the Markings section of these 
instructions to determine the date of manufacture of this equipment. 

• Damage and extreme conditions may shorten your equipment’s useful life and 
could conceivably require retiring the gear during its first use. 

• See the accompanying inspection illustrations. Retire immediately if any of the 
illustrated conditions are found.

• The helmet is designed to absorb shock by partial destruction of the shell and 
liner. This damage may not be visible. Therefore, if subjected to a severe blow 
or impact, the helmet should be destroyed and replaced even if it appears 
undamaged.

• If you have any doubts about the dependability of your gear, retire it.  
• Destroy retired gear to prevent future use. Dispose of per local regulations. 
• Additional factors that may reduce the useful life of climbing gear: Impact 

- both severe and mild, exposure to heat, sunlight, corrosives, solvents, 
fuels, battery acid or battery fumes.  Damage from these factors may not be 
apparent during visual inspection. 

• The helmet may be damaged and rendered ineffective by petroleum and 
petroleum products, cleaning agents, paints, adhesives and the like, without 
the damage being visible to the user.

• In the event that your helmet needs to be disinfected, we recommend that you 
retire it rather than expose it to harsh chemicals. Clean with warm water and 
mild soap only. 

• Long shelf life will reduce the possible useful life of the equipment.

STORAGE AND TRANSPORT
The original packaging should be used for storage and transportation to the 
point of sale.

(See accompanying Illustrations)
ACCESSORIES AND SPARE PARTS
No accessories are available for Black Diamond helmets. The foam comfort 
pads are replaceable parts on Black Diamond helmets and can be ordered 
through our website, www.BlackDiamondEquipment.com.

MARKINGS (WHEN PRESENT)
The following marks are found on Black Diamond helmets:
Black Diamond: Name of the manufacturer.

 : Black Diamond’s logo.
 MFG. DATE: XX-XXXX: Month and year of manufacture.

EN 12492: Indicates that this helmet conforms to EN 12492:2012, the European 
Standard for “Mountaineering equipment – Helmets for mountaineers – Safety 
requirements and test methods.”
EN 1078: Indicates that this helmet conforms to EN1078:2012+A1:2012, the 
European Standard for “Helmets for pedal cyclists and for users of skateboards 
and roller skates – Safety requirements and test methods.”

 : The presence of the UIAA Label indicates that the helmet has been tested 
according to UIAA 106 and awarded the UIAA Safety Label.
CPSC 1203: Indicates that this helmet conforms to the U.S. Consumer Product 
Safety Commission (CPSC) bicycle helmet standard for persons age 5 and older 
(16 C.F.R. part 1203)
WARNING: Indicates the inherent dangers and responsibilities the user 
assumes when using a Black Diamond helmet.

 : Pictogram advising users to read the instructions and warnings.
 : The CE mark of conformity indicates fulfillment of the requirements of 

the Personal Protective Equipment Regulation (EU 2016/425). Notified body 
performing the EU Type Examination: TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH, 
Ridlerstraße 65, 80339 München, Germany, NB No 0123.

 : The UKCA mark of conformity indicates fulfillment of the requirements of 
EU Regulation 2016/425 as brought into UK law and amended. Approved body 
performing the UKCA Type examination: SATRA Technology Centre Limited (AB 
no. 0321) Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD, 
United Kingdom.
The Declarations of Conformity 
for this product may be viewed at 

www.blackdiamondequipment.com/DOC

LIMITED WARRANTY
For one year following purchase 
unless otherwise indicated by law, 
we will warrant to the original retail 
buyer only that our products are 
free from defects in material and 
workmanship as originally sold. If 
you receive a defective product, 
return it to us and we will replace it subject to the following conditions: We do 
not warrant products which show normal wear and tear or that have been used 
or maintained improperly, modified or altered, or damaged in any manner. 

AVERTISSEMENT [FR]
Pour l’escalade, l’escalade sur glace, l’alpinisme, le cyclisme, le roller, le 
skate ou autres activités similaires uniquement. Ces activités sont par 
nature dangereuses. Vous devez comprendre et accepter les risques 
encourus avant de vous engager. Vous êtes responsable de vos actes 
et de vos décisions. N’utilisez pas ce casque pour un sport motorisé 
ou toute autre activité pour laquelle il n’a pas été conçu. Cette notice 
d’utilisation s’adresse aux personnes responsables de l’enfant. Lisez et 
discutez des instructions avec vos enfants afin qu’ils puissent comprendre 
les utilisations et les limites de leur casque. Surveillez toute utilisation 
du casque par les enfants pour les protéger de l’étranglement. Un 
ajustement et un réglage corrects sont nécessaires pour garantir une 
protection efficace du casque. Les casques ne peuvent éviter certaines 
blessures à la tête. Même les accidents à très faible impact peuvent 
entraîner des blessures graves ou la mort. Aucun casque ne peut protéger 
le porteur contre tous les impacts possibles ; cependant, le port d’un 
casque certifié peut réduire le risque de blessures graves ou mortelles 
dans certains cas et pour certains impacts. Avant d’utiliser ce produit, 
veuillez lire et assimiler l’intégralité des notices et des avertissements 
qui l’accompagnent, vous entraîner à l’utiliser correctement et vous 
familiariser avec ses possibilités et ses limites. Ne pas modifier le présent 
produit de quelque façon que ce soit. Le fait de ne pas lire et respecter 
ces avertissements peut être à l’origine de blessures graves ou de mort !

LÉGENDE:

 : Risque de blessure grave ou de mort

 : Risque d’accident ou de blessure

 : Utilisation approuvée

 : Examen requis

NOTICE D’UTILISATION

 ѥ Veuillez conserver la notice pour consultation ultérieure.
Votre casque Black Diamond est un équipement de protection individuelle 
conçu pour protéger votre tête contre les chutes d’objets et les chocs en cas de 
chute lors de la pratique de l’escalade et de l’alpinisme, du cyclisme ou d’activi-
tés similaires. 
• Ce casque ne doit pas être utilisé par les enfants lors d’activités présentant un 

risque d’étranglement ou de suspension dans le cas où l’enfant resterait sus-
pendu pendant qu’il porte le casque.

• Le casque est conçu pour être retenu par une sangle sous la mâchoire infé-
rieure.

• Pour être efficace, un casque doit être ajusté et porté correctement. Pour 
vérifier que le casque est bien ajusté, placez-le sur la tête et effectuez les 
réglages indiqués. Fixez solidement le système d’attache. Saisissez le casque 
et essayez de le faire basculer vers l’avant et vers l’arrière. Un casque correc-
tement ajusté doit être confortable et ne doit pas se basculer vers l’avant pour 
masquer la vision ou vers l’arrière pour exposer le front. 

• Aucun accessoire ne doit être fixé au casque. 

PRÉCAUTIONS D’UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN

(Voir les illustrations jointes)

INSPECTION, MISE AU REBUT ET DURÉE DE VIE
Quand mettre au rebut votre équipement :
• Un casque a une durée de vie limitée et doit être remplacé lorsqu’il présente 

des signes évidents d’usure.
• Inspectez votre équipement avant et après chaque utilisation et aussitôt que 

vous soupçonnez des dommages pendant l’utilisation. Réformez-le lorsqu’un 
problème est repéré à l’inspection ou lorsqu’il a atteint sa durée de vie maxi-
male - 10 ans à partir de la date de fabrication, même en cas de non-utilisation 
et de stockage approprié. Reportez-vous à la section Marquages de cette 
notice afin de déterminer la date de fabrication du présent équipement. 

• Les dommages subis et les conditions extrêmes peuvent diminuer la durée 
de vie de votre équipement et peuvent nécessiter une mise au rebut lors de la 
première utilisation. 

• Concernant l’inspection, se reporter aux illustrations jointes. En présence de 
l’un quelconque des cas illustrés, réformer immédiatement tout matériel.

• Le casque est conçu pour absorber les chocs grâce à la destruction partielle 
de la coque et de la calotte. Ces dommages peuvent ne pas être visibles. Par 
conséquent, s’il est soumis à un choc violent, le casque doit être détruit et 
remplacé même s’il semble intact.

• Si vous avez un quelconque doute quant à la fiabilité de votre matériel, met-
tez-le au rebut.  

• Le matériel réformé doit être détruit pour empêcher toute utilisation ultérieure. 
Mettez au rebut ou recyclez selon la règlementation locale en vigueur. 

• Facteurs supplémentaires susceptibles de réduire la durée de vie utile du 
matériel d’escalade : Impact fort 
ou léger, exposition à la chaleur, 

aux rayons du soleil, aux substances corrosives, aux solvants, aux carbu-
rants, à l’acide de batterie ou aux 
fumées de batterie.  Les dom-
mages causés par ces facteurs 
peuvent ne pas être apparents 
lors de l’inspection visuelle. 

• Le casque peut être endommagé 
et rendu inefficace par du pétrole 
et des produits pétroliers, des 
agents nettoyants, des peintures, 
des colles et autres produits similaires, sans que les dommages soient visibles 
pour l’utilisateur.

• Si votre casque doit être désinfecté, nous vous recommandons de le mettre 
au rebut plutôt que de l’exposer à des produits chimiques agressifs. Nettoyez 
avec de l’eau chaude et du savon doux uniquement. 

• Une longue période de stockage réduit la durée de vie utile possible de l’équi-
pement.

STOCKAGE ET TRANSPORT
L’emballage d’origine doit être utilisé pour le stockage et le transport jusqu’au 
point de vente.

(Voir les illustrations jointes)
ACCESSOIRES ET PIÈCES DE RECHANGE
Aucun accessoire n’est disponible pour les casques Black Diamond. Les 
mousses de confort sont des pièces remplaçables sur les casques Black 
Diamond et peuvent être commandées sur notre site Internet www.
BlackDiamondEquipment.com.

MARQUAGES (LORSQUE PRÉSENTS)
Les marquages suivants sont présents sur les casques Black Diamond :
Black Diamond : Nom du fabricant.

 : Logo Black Diamond.
 MFG. DATE : XX-XXXX : Mois et année de fabrication.

EN 12492 : Indique que le présent casque est conforme à la norme européenne 
EN 12492:2012 relative aux « Équipements d’alpinisme - Casques d’alpinistes - 
Exigences de sécurité et méthodes d’essai. »
EN 1078 : Indique que ce casque est conforme à la norme européenne 
EN1078:2012+A1:2012 relative aux « Casques pour cyclistes et pour utilisateurs 
de planches à roulettes et de patins à roulettes - Exigences de sécurité et 
méthodes d’essai. »

 : La présence du Label UIAA indique que le casque a été testé conformé-
ment à la norme UIAA 106 et a reçu le Label de sécurité UIAA.
CPSC 1203 : Indique que ce casque est conforme à la norme américaine rela-
tive aux casques de vélo de la Consumer Product Safety Commission (CPSC) 
pour les personnes âgées de 5 ans et plus (16 C.F.R. partie 1203)
AVERTISSEMENT : Indique les responsabilités et les dangers inhérents qu’as-
sume l’utilisateur lorsqu’il utilise un casque Black Diamond.

 : Pictogramme invitant les utilisateurs à lire les notices et les avertisse-
ments.

 : Le marquage CE de conformité indique que ce produit répond aux exi-
gences du règlement européen 2016/425 relatif aux EPI. Organisme notifié char-
gé de l’examen UE de type : TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH, Ridlerstraße 65, 
80339 Munich, Allemagne, Numéro de l’organisme notifié N°0123.
La Déclaration de Conformité concernant le présent produit est consultable sur 
www.blackdiamondequipment.com/DOC

LIMITES DE GARANTIE
Nous garantissons pour une durée de un an à partir de la date d’achat et seu-
lement à l’acheteur d’origine, sauf indication contraire, que nos produits sont 
exempts de défauts de matériau et de fabrication. Si vous recevez un produit 
défectueux, renvoyez-nous celui-ci. Il sera échangé conformément aux condi-
tions énoncées ci-après : Sont exclus de la présente garantie l’usure normale 
des produits, l’utilisation incorrecte ou l’entretien inapproprié, les modifications 
ou transformations, les dommages de quelque manière que ce soit. 

WARNUNG [DE]
Nur zum Felsklettern, Eisklettern, Bergsteigen, Radfahren, Rollschuhlaufen, 
Skateboardfahren oder ähnliche Aktivitäten verwenden. Diese Aktivitäten 
sind von Natur aus gefährlich. Verstehen und akzeptieren Sie vor der 
Verwendung dieser Ausrüstung die damit verbundenen Risiken. Sie sind 
für Ihre Aktivitäten und Entscheidungen selbst verantwortlich. Verwenden 
Sie diesen Helm nicht für den Motorsport oder andere Aktivitäten, für die 
er nicht entworfen wurde. Diese Anweisungen sind an Personen gerichtet, 
die für das Kind verantwortlich sind. Lesen und besprechen Sie diese 
Anweisungen gemeinsam mit Ihren Kindern, damit sie Verwendungszweck 
und Grenzen ihres Helms verstehen.  Beaufsichtigen Sie die Verwendung 
von Helmen durch Kinder, um sie vor Strangulation zu schützen. Ein Helm 
muss richtig passen und eingestellt werden, damit er einen angemessenen 
Schutz bietet. Manche Kopfverletzungen können von keinem Helm 
verhindert werden. Selbst „kleine“ Unfälle können zu schweren Verletzungen 
oder Tod führen. Kein Helm kann vor allen möglichen Kollisionen schützen. 
Das Tragen eines zertifizierten Helms kann jedoch in manchen Situationen 
das Risiko einer schweren oder tödlichen Verletzung reduzieren. Lesen 
und verstehen Sie vor dem Einsatz dieses Produkts alle beiliegenden 
Anleitungen und Warnhinweise und machen Sie sich mit dem richtigen 
Gebrauch, Möglichkeiten und Einschränkungen vertraut. Modifizieren Sie 
dieses Produkt in keiner Weise. Wenn Sie diese Warnhinweise nicht lesen 
und nicht beachten, kann dies zu schweren Verletzungen oder Tod führen!

LEGENDE:

 : Risiko einer schweren oder 

tödlichen Verletzung

 : Risiko eines Unfalls oder 
Verletzung

 : Bestimmungsgemässe 
Verwendung

 : Überprüfung erforderlich

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG

 ѥ Bewahren Sie die Anweisungen 
zum späteren Nachschlagen auf.

Ihr Black Diamond-Helm ist eine persönliche Schutzausrüstung, die Ihren Kopf 
beim Klettern, Bergsteigen, Radfahren oder bei ähnlichen Aktivitäten vor herab-
fallenden Gegenständen und Stößen schützt. 
• Kinder sollten diesen Helm nicht bei Aktivitäten verwenden, bei denen die 

Gefahr des Strangulierens/Hängenbleibens besteht, wenn das Kind beim 
Tragen des Helms eingeklemmt wird.

• Der Helm wird mit einem Riemen unter dem Unterkiefer gehalten und befestigt.
• Um wirksamen Schutz zu bieten, muss ein Helm richtig sitzen und getragen 

werden. Überprüfen Sie den korrekten Sitz, indem Sie den Helm auf den 
Kopf setzen und bei Bedarf Anpassungen vornehmen. Schließen Sie das 
Befestigungssystem ordnungsgemäß. Nehmen Sie den Helm zwischen Ihre 
beiden Hände und versuchen Sie, ihn nach vorne und hinten zu drehen. Ein 
richtig angepasster Helm sollte bequem sein und weder nach vorne rutschen, 
um die Sicht zu behindern, noch nach hinten, um die Stirn freizulegen. 

• Am Helm dürfen keine zusätzlichen Komponenten angebracht werden. 

PFLEGE UND WARTUNG

(Siehe Abbildungen.)

ÜBERPRÜFUNG, AUSSONDERUNG UND LEBENSDAUER
Wann Sie Ihre Ausrüstung aussondern sollten:
• Ein Helm hat eine begrenzte Lebensdauer und sollte ersetzt werden, wenn er 

deutliche Verschleißerscheinungen aufweist.
• Überprüfen Sie Ihre Ausrüstung vor und nach jedem Gebrauch und außerdem 

sofort, wenn während des Gebrauchs ein Schaden aufgetreten sein könnte. 
Sondern Sie sie aus, wenn sie die Überprüfung nicht besteht oder wenn die 
maximale Lebensdauer erreicht ist (10 Jahre ab dem Herstellungsdatum), 
selbst wenn die Ausrüstung richtig gelagert und noch nie verwendet wurde. 
Im Abschnitt „Kennzeichnungen“ dieser Gebrauchsanleitung finden Sie das 
Herstellungsdatum dieser Ausrüstung. 

• Beschädigungen und extreme Einsatzbedingungen können die Lebensdauer 
Ihrer Ausrüstung verkürzen, sodass Ausrüstung gegebenenfalls bereits nach 
dem ersten Gebrauch ausgesondert werden muss. 

• Siehe Abbildungen zur Anleitung. Sondern Sie Ausrüstungsgegenstände 
sofort aus, wenn ihr Zustand einer der Abbildungen entspricht.

• Der Helm ist darauf ausgelegt, Stöße durch eine teilweise Zerstörung der 
Schale und der Innenauskleidung zu absorbieren. Diese Schäden können 
unsichtbar sein. Daher sollte der Helm bei einem schweren Schlag oder 
Aufprall zerstört und ersetzt werden, auch wenn er unbeschädigt zu sein 
scheint.

• Wenn auch nur die geringsten Zweifel an der Zuverlässigkeit Ihrer Ausrüstung 
bestehen, sondern Sie sie aus.  

• Zerstören Sie ausgesonderte Ausrüstung, um eine Weiterverwendung zu ver-
hindern. Entsorgen Sie die Ausrüstung gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften. 

• Die folgenden Faktoren verkürzen die Lebensdauer von Kletterausrüstung: 
Schwere aber auch leichte Stürze, Einwirkung von Hitze, Sonnenlicht, 
Korrosionsmittel, Lösungsmittel, Brennstoffe, Batterieflüssigkeit oder -dämp-
fe.  Schäden, die auf diese Faktoren zurückzuführen sind, sind bei einer visuel-
len Überprüfung möglicherweise nicht erkennbar. 

• Der Helm kann durch Erdöl und Erdölprodukte, Reinigungsmittel, Farben, 
Klebstoffe und dergleichen beschädigt und unbrauchbar gemacht werden, 
ohne dass die Schäden für das bloße Auge sichtbar sind.

• Sollte eine Desinfektion des Helms erforderlich sein, empfehlen wir Ihnen, ihn 
auszusondern, anstatt ihn scharfen Chemikalien auszusetzen. Nur mit war-
mem Wasser und milder Seife reinigen. 

• Eine lange Lagerzeit verringert die tatsächliche Nutzungsdauer von 
Ausrüstung.

 LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT
Für die Lagerung und den Transpor t zur Verkaufsstel le sol l te die 
Originalverpackung verwendet werden.

(Siehe Abbildungen.)
ZUBEHÖR UND ERSATZTEILE
Für Helme von Black D iamond is t ke in Zubehör erhä l t l ich. D ie 
Schaumstoffpolster sind ein Ersatzteile für Black Diamond-Helme und können 
über unsere Website www.BlackDiamondEquipment.com bestellt werden.

MARKIERUNGEN (WENN VORHANDEN)
Die folgenden Kennzeichen befinden sich auf Black Diamond-Helmen:
Black Diamond: Name des Herstellers.

 : Das Logo von Black Diamond.
 MFG. DATUM: XX-XXXX: Monat und Jahr der Herstellung.

EN 12492: Dieser Helm entspricht EN 12492:2012, der Europäischen Norm 
für „Bergsteigerausrüstung – Bergsteigerhelm – Sicherheitstechnische 
Anforderungen und Prüfverfahren“.
EN 1078: Dieser Helm entspricht EN1078:2012+A1:2012, der Europäischen 
Norm für „Helme für Radfahrer und für Benutzer von Skateboards und 
Rollschuhen – Sicherheitstechnische Anforderungen und Prüfverfahren“.

 : Das Vorhandensein des UIAA-
Labels besagt, dass dieser Helm 

den Anforderungen gemäß UIAA 106 entspricht und das UIAA-Sicherheitslabel 
besitzt.
CPSC 1203: Dieser Helm ent-
s p r i c h t  d e r  N o r m d e r  U.S . 
C o n s u m e r  P r o d u c t  S a f e t y 
C o m m i s s i o n  ( C P S C )  f ü r 
Fahrradhelme für Personen ab 5 
Jahren (16 C.F.R. Part 1203)
WARNUNG: Weist auf die Risiken 
und Verantwortlichkeiten hin, die 
eine Person bei der Verwendung von Black Diamond-Helmen übernimmt.

 : Dieses Piktogramm weist Benutzer an, die Anleitungen und Warnungen 
zu lesen.

 : Das CE-Zeichen steht für die Einhaltung der Richtlinie zur Persönlichen 
Schutzausrüstung (EU 2016/425). EU-Typenüberprüfung erfolgt durch folgendes 
Zertifizierungsinstitut: TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH, Ridlerstraße 65, 80339 
München, Deutschland, Zertifizierungsinstitut Nr. 0123.
Die Konformitätserklärung für dieses Produkt kann unter www.blackdiamonde-
quipment.com/DOC angesehen werden.

BEGRENZTE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG
Wir gewährleisten dem ursprünglichen Käufer, der das Produkt aus dem 
Einzelhandel erworben hat für ein Jahr ab Kaufdatum, soweit gesetzlich nicht 
anders vorgeschrieben, dass unsere Produkte frei von Defekten an Material 
und Ausführungsqualität sind. Im Falle des Erwerbs eines defekten Produkts 
geben Sie dieses an uns zurück, und wir ersetzen es unter den folgenden 
Bedingungen: Wir übernehmen keine Garantie bei normaler Abnutzung und nor-
malem Verschleiss, bei unsachgemässer Verwendung oder Wartung, jeglicher 
Modifizierung, Änderung oder bei jeglichen Beschädigungen. 

AVVERTENZE [IT]
Solo per arrampicata su roccia, arrampicata su ghiaccio, alpinismo, 
ciclismo a pedali, pattinaggio a rotelle, skateboard o attività simili. Queste 
attività sono di principio pericolose. Comprendere ed accettare i rischi 
attinenti prima di partecipare. Sei responsabile per ogni tua azione e 
decisione. Non utilizzare questo casco per sport motorizzati o altre attività 
per le quali non è stato progettato. Queste istruzioni sono per le persone 
responsabili del bambino. Leggi e discuti le istruzioni con i tuoi figli in 
modo che possano capire gli usi e i limiti del loro casco. Controllare l’uso 
del casco da parte dei bambini per proteggerli dallo strangolamento. È 
necessaria una corretta vestibilità e regolazione per garantire che il casco 
possa fornire una protezione adeguata. Alcune lesioni alla testa non 
possono essere prevenute da nessun casco. Anche incidenti di lieve gravità 
possono risultare in serie lesioni o causare addirittura la morte. Nessun 
casco può proteggere chi lo indossa da tutti i possibili impatti; tuttavia, 
l’uso di un casco certificato può ridurre il rischio di lesioni gravi o morte in 
alcune situazioni di impatto. Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, é fondamentale 
leggere e capire tutte le istruzioni e avvertenze allegate, nonché acquisire 
dimestichezza con il suo corretto utilizzo, le capacità e i limiti. Non modificare 
il prodotto in alcun modo. Errori nella lettura e nel rispetto di quanto 
affermato in questo avviso possono risultare in grave incidente o morte!

LEGGENDA:

 : Rischio di gravi lesioni o morte

 : Rischio di incidente o lesioni

 : Utilizzo approvato

 : Esame richiesto

 ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

 ѥ Conservare le istruzioni per riferimenti futuri.
Il tuo casco Black Diamond è un dispositivo di protezione individuale progettato 
per proteggere la testa dalla caduta di oggetti e dagli impatti di una caduta 
durante l’arrampicata e l’alpinismo oppure durante il ciclismo o attività simili. 
• Questo casco non deve essere utilizzato dai bambini mentre svolgono attività 

in cui esiste il rischio di impiccagione o strangolamento, nel caso in cui il bam-
bino rimanga intrappolato mentre indossa il casco.

• Il casco è progettato per essere fissato con una cinghia sotto il mento.
• Perché il casco sia efficace deve essere posizionato e indossato corretta-

mente. Per verificare la corretta vestibilità, posizionare il casco sulla testa ed 
effettuare le regolazioni indicate. Fissare saldamente il sistema di ritenzione. 
Afferrare il casco e provare a ruotarlo davanti e dietro. Un casco correttamente 
montato deve essere comodo e non deve spostarsi in avanti a oscurare la vista 
o all’indietro a scoprire la fronte. 

• Non va fissato nessun attacco al casco. 

CURA E MANUTENZIONE

(Vedi le illustrazioni allegate)

ISPEZIONE, CESSAZIONE D’USO E DURATA DEL PRODOTTO
Se vuoi smaltire il tuo dispositivo:
• un casco ha una durata di utilizzo limitata e dovrebbe essere sostituito quando 

mostra evidenti segni di usura.
• Ispeziona la tua attrezzatura prima e dopo ogni utilizzo e immediatamente ogni 

volta che sospetti danni durante l’uso. Cessa di utilizzarlo se l’ispezione rivela 
danneggiamenti o se ha raggiunto la sua durata massima, vale a dire 10 anni 
dopo la data di produzione, anche se inutilizzato e correttamente conservato. 
Per determinare la data di fabbricazione di questo apparecchio, fare riferimen-
to alla sezione Marchi delle presenti istruzioni. 

• Danni e condizioni estreme possono abbreviare la vita utile dell’attrezzatura e 
potrebbero causarne la dismissione al suo primo utilizzo. 

• Vedere le figure dell’ispezione 
allegate. Dismettere immediata-

mente se si verifica una qualsiasi delle condizioni illustrate.
• Il casco è progettato per assorbire gli urti mediante distruzione parziale della 

calotta e della fodera. Questo tipo di danno potrebbe non essere visibile. 
Pertanto, se sottoposto a un forte colpo o urto, il casco deve essere distrutto e 
sostituito anche se appare integro.

• Se hai dubbi sull’affidabilità dell’attrezzatura, ritirala.  
• Distruggere l’attrezzatura dismessa per impedirne l’uso futuro. Smaltire secon-

do le normative locali. 
• Ulteriori fattori che possono ridurre la vita utile dell’attrezzatura da arrampi-

cata: Impatto: sia grave che lieve, esposizione a calore, luce solare, sostanze 
corrosive, solventi, combustibili, acido della batteria o fumi della batteria.  I 
danni causati da questi fattori potrebbero non essere evidenti durante l’ispe-
zione visiva. 

• Il casco può essere danneggiato e reso inefficace da petrolio e prodotti petroli-
feri, detergenti, vernici, adesivi e simili, senza che il danno sia visibile all’utente.

• Nel caso in cui il tuo casco debba essere disinfettato, ti consigliamo di 
dismetterlo piuttosto che esporlo 
a sostanze chimiche aggressive. 
Puliscilo con acqua calda e solo 
un po’ di sapone neutro. 

• Una lunga durata ridurrà la possi-
bile vita utile dell’apparecchiatura.

CONSERVAZIONE 
ETRASPORTO
La confezione originale deve essere 
utilizzata per il deposito e il trasporto al punto vendita.

(Vedi le figure allegate)
ACCESSORI E PEZZI DI RICAMBIO
Non sono disponibile accessori per i caschi Black Diamond. I pad comfort in 
gommapiuma sono parti sostituibili sui caschi Black Diamond e possono essere 
ordinati tramite il nostro sito Web, www.BlackDiamondEquipment.com.

MARCHI (SE PRESENTI)
I seguenti marchi si trovano sui caschi Black Diamond:
Black Diamond: Nome del produttore.

 : Logo Black Diamond.
 MFG. DATA: XX-XXXX: Mese ed anno di manifattura.

EN 12492: Indica che questo casco è conforme alla norma EN 12492:2012, lo 
standard europeo per “Attrezzatura per alpinismo - Ancoraggi da ghiaccio - 
Requisiti di sicurezza e metodi di prova.”
EN 1078: Indica che questo casco è conforme alla norma EN1078:2012+A1:2012, 
lo standard europeo per “Attrezzatura per alpinismo - Ancoraggi da ghiaccio - 
Requisiti di sicurezza e metodi di prova.”

 : La presenza dell’etichetta UIAA indica che il casco è stato testato secondo 
UIAA 106 e premiato con l’etichetta di sicurezza UIAA.
CPSC 1203: Indica che questo casco è conforme allo standard per i caschi da 
bicicletta della Consumer Product Safety Commission (CPSC) per le persone di 
età pari o superiore a 5 anni (16 CFR parte 1203)
AVVERTENZA: Indica i pericoli e le responsabilità a ciò inerenti che l’utente si 
assume quando utilizza un casco Black Diamond.

 : Pittogramma che consiglia agli utilizzatori di leggere le istruzioni e le 
avvertenze.

 : Il marchio di conformità CE indica l’adempimento dei requisiti della direttiva 
sui Dispositivi di Protezione Individuale (UE 2016/425). Organismo notificato che 
esegue l’analisi di tipo UE: TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH, Ridlerstraße 65, 
80339 München, Germany, NB No 0123.
La dichiarazione di conformità per questo prodotto può essere visualizzata 
all’indirizzo: http:blackdiamondequipment.com/DOC

GARANZIA LIMITATA
Garantiamo per un anno dalla data d’acquisto all’acquirente originale (a meno 
che diversamente indicato dalla legge) che i nostri prodotti sono esenti da difetti 
nel materiale e nella lavorazione così come sono al momento della vendita. Se si 
acquista un prodotto difettato, spedirlo alla Black Diamond la quale lo sostituirà 
secondo le seguenti condizioni: Non garantiamo prodotti che mostrino evidenti 
segni di normale logorio o che siano stati utilizzati o trattati impropriamente, 
modificati o danneggiati in qualunque modo.

ADVERTENCIA [ES]
Solo para hacer escalada en roca, escalada en hielo, alpinismo, 
ciclismo, patinaje sobre ruedas o con monopatín o actividades similares. 
Estas actividades conllevan riesgos inherentes. Antes de realizar esta 
actividad, debe comprender y aceptar los riesgos que implica. Usted 
es el responsable de sus propias acciones y decisiones. No utilice este 
casco para realizar ningún deporte de motor o cualquier otra actividad 
para la que no ha sido diseñado. Estas instrucciones están destinadas a 
las personas a cargo del niño. Lea y comente las instrucciones con los 
niños que tenga a su cargo para que entiendan el uso y las limitaciones 
de su casco. Vigile a los niños cuando usen el casco para evitar que se 
asfixien. Es fundamental que el casco esté bien regulado y ajustado para 
garantizar una protección adecuada. Algunas lesiones en la cabeza no 
se pueden evitar con ningún tipo de casco. Incluso los accidentes más 
simples pueden acarrear lesiones graves o incluso mortales. Ningún tipo 
de casco puede ofrecer protección ante todos los impactos posibles; sin 
embargo, si se lleva puesto un casco certificado se reduce el riesgo de que 
se produzcan lesiones graves o mortales en algunos casos. Antes de usar 
este producto, lea y comprenda todas las instrucciones y advertencias que 
lo acompañan y familiarícese con su uso adecuado, sus posibilidades y sus 
limitaciones. No modifique este producto en modo alguno. No leer o seguir 
estas advertencias puede acarrear lesiones graves o mortales.

LEYENDA DE SÍMBOLOS:

 : Riesgo de lesión grave o muerteh

 : Riesgo de accidente o lesión

 : Uso aprobado

 : Se requiere un examen

 INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

 ѥ Guarde las instrucciones para poder consultarlas en el futuro.
Su casco de Black Diamond es un equipo de protección individual diseñado 
para proteger su cabeza de la caída de objetos y de impactos mientras hace 
escalada, alpinismo, ciclismo o actividades similares. 
• Los niños no deben utilizar este casco durante la realización de actividades 

en las que haya riesgo de ahor-
camiento o asfixia si el niño se 
queda atrapado con el casco.

• El casco está diseñado para 
sujetarse mediante una cinta por 
debajo de la mandíbula inferior.

• Para que sea eficaz, el casco 
debe regularse y colocarse correctamente. Para comprobar que esté bien 
regulado, coloque el casco en la cabeza y realice los ajustes que se indican. 
Apriete el sistema de retención de forma segura. Agarre el casco e intente 
girarlo hacia la parte delantera y trasera. Si el casco está correctamente regu-
lado, este debe ser cómodo y no se debe mover hacia delante ni hacia atrás, 
de forma que no impida la visión ni descubra la frente. 

• No se debe fijar ningún accesorio al casco. 

CUIDADOS Y MANTENIMIENTO

(Consulte las ilustraciones que se incluyen)

INSPECCIÓN, RETIRADA Y VIDA ÚTIL
Cuándo retirar su equipo:
• Un casco tiene una vida útil limitada y se debe sustituir cuando muestre sig-

nos visibles de desgaste.
• Inspeccione el material antes y después de cada uso, o hágalo inmediata-

mente si cree que ha podido sufrir algún daño durante el uso. Retírelo cuando 
detecte algún daño o cuando llegue a la vida útil máxima, es decir, 10 años 
tras la fecha de fabricación, incluso si no se ha utilizado y se ha guardado 
correctamente. Consulte la sección sobre marcado de este folleto para deter-
minar la fecha de fabricación de este equipo. 

• Los daños y las condiciones extremas pueden acortar la vida útil de su equipo 
y podría llegar a darse el caso de tener que retirarlo incluso durante su primer 
uso. 

• Consulte las ilustraciones adjuntas relativas a la inspección. Retírelo de inme-
diato si detecta alguna de las condiciones que figuran en el folleto.

• El casco está diseñado para absorber los golpes mediante la destrucción 
parcial de la carcasa exterior y del revestimiento interior. Puede que este tipo 
de daño no se aprecie. Por lo tanto, si se ha producido un golpe o impacto 
fuerte, el casco se debe destruir y sustituir, incluso aunque parezca que no 
presenta daños.

• Si alberga alguna duda respecto a la fiabilidad de su material, retírelo.  
• Destruya el material que haya retirado para evitar que pueda seguir usándose. 

Deseche el material de acuerdo con la normativa local. 
• Factores adicionales que pueden reducir la vida útil del equipo de escalada: 

impactos (tanto fuertes como leves), exposición al calor, luz solar, productos 
corrosivos, disolventes, combustibles, ácido o gases de baterías.  Puede que 
durante la inspección visual no se detecten los daños producidos por estos 
factores. 

• El casco se puede dañar y quedar inutilizado si entra en contacto con petróleo 
o derivados del petróleo, productos de limpieza, pinturas, pegamentos y pro-
ductos similares, sin que el daño sea visible para el usuario.

• Si tiene que desinfectar el casco, recomendamos que lo retire en lugar de 
exponerlo a químicos agresivos. Límpielo únicamente con agua templada y 
jabón suave. 

• Un periodo de almacenamiento prolongado reducirá la posible vida útil del 
equipo.

ALMACENAMIENTO Y TRANSPORTE
El embalaje original debe utilizarse para el almacenamiento y transporte hasta 
el punto de venta.

(Consulte las ilustraciones que se incluyen)
ACCESORIOS Y PIEZAS DE REPUESTO
Los cascos de Black Diamond no disponen de accesorios. Las almohadillas de 
espuma que aportan comodidad de los cascos de Black Diamond se pueden 
sustituir y pedir a través de nuestro sitio web: www.BlackDiamondEquipment.
com.

MARCADO (SI LO HUBIESE)
En los cascos de Black Diamond se encuentran las marcas siguientes:
Black Diamond: nombre del fabricante.

 : logotipo de Black Diamond.
 FECHA DE FABRICACIÓN: XX-XXXX: mes y año de fabricación.

EN 12492: indica que este casco cumple con la norma EN 12492:2012, la norma 
europea sobre «Equipos de montañismo. Cascos para montañeros. Requisitos 
de seguridad y métodos de ensayo».
EN 1078: indica que este casco cumple con la norma EN1078:2012+A1:2012, la 
norma europea sobre «Cascos para ciclistas y usuarios de monopatines y pati-
nes de ruedas. Requisitos de seguridad y métodos de ensayo».

 : la presencia de la etiqueta de la UIAA indica que el casco se ha probado 
según la norma UIAA 106 y se le ha otorgado la etiqueta de seguridad de la 
UIAA.
CPSC 1203: indica que este casco cumple con la norma sobre cascos para 
bicicletas de la CPSC (Comisión sobre seguridad de los productos de consumo) 
de Estados Unidos para personas de 5 años o menores (Título 16 del Código 
Federal de Regulaciones, parte 1203)
ADVERTENCIA: indica los riesgos inherentes y la responsabilidad que asume 
el usuario al utilizar un casco de 
Black Diamond.

 : pictograma que aconseja al 
usuario que lea las instrucciones y 
advertencias.

 : el marcado de conformidad 
CE indica el cumplimiento de los 
requisitos estipulados en el regla-
mento UE 2016/425, relativo a 
equipos de protección individual. Organismo notificado que lleva a cabo el 
examen UE de tipo: TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH, Ridlerstraße 65, 80339 
Múnich, Alemania, NB N.º 0123.
La declaración de conformidad de este producto puede consultarse en www.
blackdiamondequipment.com/DOC

GARANTÍA LIMITADA
Durante un año, a partir de la fecha de la compra y a menos que la ley indique 
lo contrario, garantizamos, únicamente al comprador original, que nuestros 
productos, tal y como fueron originalmente vendidos, están libres de defectos 
de material y de fabricación. Si recibes un producto defectuoso, devuélvenoslo 
y lo sustituiremos de acuerdo a las siguientes condiciones: no garantizamos 
productos que muestren uso y desgaste normales o que se hayan usado o 
mantenido de manera impropia, o que de algún modo hayan sido modificados, 
alterados o dañados.

AVISO [PT]
Apenas para escalada em rocha, escalada no gelo, montanhismo, 
ciclismo, patinagem, skate ou atividades similares. Estas atividades 
são intrinsecamente perigosas. Certifique-se de que compreende os 
riscos envolvidos e de que os aceita antes de participar. Cabe-lhe a si a 
responsabilidade pelos seus atos e decisões. Não utilize este capacete para 
qualquer desporto motorizado ou outra atividade para a qual não tenha 
sido concebido. Estas instruções são para os indivíduos responsáveis 
pela criança. Leia e discuta as instruções com os seus filhos para que 
eles possam compreender as utilizações e as limitações do seu capacete. 
Supervisione toda a utilização de capacetes por crianças de forma a 
proteger contra o estrangulamento. É necessário um ajuste e regulação 
adequados de forma a assegurar que o capacete pode proporcionar a 
proteção adequada. Alguns ferimentos na cabeça não podem ser evitados 
por nenhum capacete. Mesmo acidentes de força muito baixa podem 
resultar em ferimentos graves ou morte. Nenhum capacete pode proteger 
o utilizador contra todos os impactos possíveis; contudo, a utilização de 
um capacete certificado pode reduzir o risco de ferimentos graves ou 
morte em algumas situações de impacto. Antes de usar este produto deve 
ler e perceber todas as instruções e avisos que o acompanham, deve 
estar familiarizado com as suas capacidades e limitações. Não introduza 
nenhuma alteração neste produto. O incumprimento destes avisos pode 
resultar em lesões graves ou em morte!

SÍMBOLOS:

 : Risco de lesão grave ou morte

 : Risco de acidente ou lesões

 : Utilização aprovada

 : Exames necessários

  INSTRUÇÕES DE USO

 ѥ Guarde as instruções para referência futura.
O seu capacete Black Diamond é um equipamento de proteção individual conce-
bido para proteger a sua cabeça da queda de objetos e de impactos durante uma 
queda enquanto faz montanhismo e alpinismo ou enquanto faz ciclismo ou outras 
atividades semelhantes. 
• Este capacete não deve ser utilizado por crianças durante atividades em que 

existe o risco de enforcamento ou estrangulamento se a criança ficar presa 
enquanto utiliza o capacete.

• O capacete é concebido para ficar fixo por uma alça debaixo do maxilar 
inferior.

• Para ser eficaz, um capacete deve ser adequado e ser utilizado corretamente. 
Para verificar o ajuste correto, coloque o capacete na cabeça e faça quais-
quer ajustes indicados. Fixe com segurança o sistema de retenção. Segure o 
capacete e tente rodá-lo para a frente e para trás. Um capacete corretamente 
ajustado deve ser confortável e não deve mover-se para a frente de forma a 
ocultar a visão ou para trás de forma a expor a testa. 

• Não devem ser fixados quaisquer acessórios no capacete. 

CUIDADOS E MANUTENÇÃO

(Veja as ilustrações correspondentes)

INSPEÇÃO, RETIRADA DE UTILIZAÇÃO E VIDA ÚTIL
Quando retirar o seu equipamento:
• Um capacete tem uma vida útil limitada e deve ser substituído quando mostra 

sinais óbvios de desgaste.
• Inspecione o seu equipamento antes e depois de cada utilização e imedia-

tamente sempre que suspeitar de danos durante a sua utilização. Deixe de o 
utilizar se falhar na inspeção ou se atingir o seu tempo de vida útil, 10 anos a 
contar da data de fabrico, mesmo que não utilizado e guardado convenien-
temente. Consulte a secção Marcações destas instruções para determinar a 
data de fabrico deste equipamento. 

• Danos e condições extremas podem encurtar o tempo de vida do seu equi-
pamento, e, consequentemente, podem requerer uma retirada de utilização 
do equipamento durante a sua 
primeira utilização. 
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CAPITAN–KIDS’

MODEL SIZE    SIZE RANGE

CAPITAN–
KIDS’
CAPITAN–
KIDS’ MIPS

One Size (K)  49-55 cm   (19.3 – 21.7 in)
A

• Veja as ilustrações relativas à 
inspeção. Retire de utilização 
imediatamente se for detetada 
alguma das condições ilustradas.

• O capacete é concebido para absorver o choque através da destruição parcial 
da sua parte exterior e do seu revestimento. Estes danos podem não ser visí-
veis. Portanto, se for sujeito a um golpe ou impacto severo, o capacete deve 
ser destruído e substituído mesmo que pareça não estar danificado.

• Se tiver alguma dúvida acerca da fiabilidade do seu equipamento, retire-o de 
utilização.  

• Destrua o material retirado de utilização para prevenir futuras utilizações. 
Elimine de acordo com os regulamentos locais. 

• Fatores adicionais que podem reduzir a vida útil do equipamento de escalada: 
Impacto, tanto severo como suave, exposição ao calor, luz solar, corrosivos, 
solventes, combustíveis, ácido de baterias ou fumos de baterias.  Os danos 
causados por estes fatores podem não ser aparentes durante a inspeção 
visual. 

• O capacete pode ficar danificado e tornar-se ineficaz devido a petróleo e 
produtos petrolíferos, produtos de limpeza, tintas, colas e afins, sem que os 
danos sejam visíveis ao utilizador.

• Caso o seu capacete precise de ser desinfetado, recomendamos-lhe que 
deixe de o utilizar em vez de o expor a produtos químicos fortes. Limpe ape-
nas com água quente e sabão neutro. 

• Uma vida útil longa irá reduzir a possível vida útil do equipamento.

ARMAZENAMENTO E TRANSPORTE
A embalagem original deve ser utilizada para o armazenamento e o transporte 
até ao ponto de venda.

(Veja as ilustrações correspondentes)
ACESSÓRIOS E PEÇAS SOBRESSALENTES
Não existem acessórios disponíveis para os capacetes Black Diamond. As 
almofadas de conforto em espuma são peças substituíveis nos capacetes 
Black Diamond e podem ser encomendadas através da nossa website, www.
BlackDiamondEquipment.com.

MARCAÇÕES (QUANDO PRESENTES)
As seguintes marcações encontram-se nos capacetes Black Diamond:
Black Diamond: Nome do fabricante.

 : Logótipo da Black Diamond.
 MFG. DATA: XX-XXXX: Mês e ano de fabrico.

EN 12492: Indica que este capacete está em conformidade com as EN 
12492:2012, a Norma Europeia para “Equipamento de montanhismo – 
Capacetes para montanhistas - Requisitos de segurança e métodos de ensaio.”
EN 1078: Indica que este capacete está em conformidade com as 
EN1078:2012+A1:2012, a Norma Europeia para “Capacetes para ciclistas e para 
utilizadores de skates e patins de rodas - Requisitos de segurança e métodos 
de ensaio.”

 : A presença do Rótulo UIAA indica que o capacete foi testado de acordo 
com o UIAA 106 e recebeu o Rótulo de segurança UIAA.
CPSC 1203: Indica que este capacete está em conformidade com a norma da 
Comissão de Segurança dos Produtos de Consumo dos E.U.A. (U.S. Consumer 
Product Safety Commission - CPSC) relativamente ao capacete para bicicleta 
para pessoas com 5 anos ou mais (16 C.F.R. parte 1203)
AVISO: Indica os perigos e as responsabilidades inerentes que o utilizador 
assume quando utiliza um capacete Black Diamond.

 : Pictograma informativo, aconselhando os utilizadores a ler as instruções 
e avisos.

 : A marca de conformidade CE indica o cumprimento dos requisitos do 
Regulamento (UE) 2016/425 relativo aos equipamentos de proteção individual. 
Organismo notificado que realizou o exame UE de tipo: TÜV SÜD Product 
Service GmbH, Ridlerstraße 65, 80339 München, Alemanha, NB No 0123.
A Declaração de conformidade para este produto pode ser consultada em www.
blackdiamondequipment.com/DOC

GARANTIA LIMITADA
Salvo disposição expressa em contrário na Lei, de um ano a contar da data da 
compra. Garantimos ao comprador original (Cliente), que os nossos produtos, 
aquando da primeira venda, não contêm quaisquer defeitos nos materiais que 
os compõem ou defeitos de fabrico. Se detetar algum defeito no produto, devol-
va-nos e substitui-lo-emos segundo as seguintes condições: Não concedemos 
qualquer garantia a Produtos que apresentem uso ou desgaste normal, manu-
tenção inadequada, alterações e modificações ou que tenham sido danificados 
de alguma maneira. 

ADVARSEL [DA]
Kun beregnet til klatring, isklatring, bjergbestigning, pedalcykling, 
rulleskøjteløb, skateboarding og lignende aktiviteter. Disse aktiviteter er 
gennemgående farlige. Sæt dig ind i og accepter de risici, der er forbundet 
med disse aktiviteter. Du er ansvarlig for dine egne handlinger og beslutninger. 
Brug ikke denne hjelm til motoriseret sport eller anden aktivitet, som den 
ikke er designet til. Disse instruktioner er udarbejdet til de personer, der er

ansvarlige for barnet. Læs og diskuter instruktionerne med dine børn, så de 
kan forstå brugen og begrænsningerne af deres hjelm. Overvåg al brug af 
hjelme hos børn for at beskytte mod kvælning. Korrekt montering og justering 
er nødvendig for at sikre, at hjelmen kan yde tilstrækkelig beskyttelse. Der 
er nogle hovedskader, som ikke kan forhindres af en hjelm. Selv ulykker ved 
meget lav kraft kan resultere i alvorlige kvæstelser eller dødsfald. Ingen hjelm 
kan beskytte bæreren mod alle påvirkninger, men iført en certificeret hjelm 
kan man reducere risikoen for alvorlig skade eller død i visse tilfælde. Læs 
og forstå hele brugsanvisningen inklusiv advarsler, der følger med produktet, 
før det tages i brug. Gør dig bekendt med den rette brug, muligheder og 
begrænsninger. Modificer under ingen omstændigheder dette stykke udstyr. 
Hvis disse advarsler ikke følges, kan det medføre alvorlige skade eller død!

NØGLE:

 : Risiko for alvorlig skade eller død

 : Risiko for ulykke eller skade

 : Godkendt brug

 : Eksamination påkrævet

  BRUGSANVISNING

 ѥ Opbevar vejledningen til senere brug.
Din Black Diamond-hjelm er et personligt værnemiddel, som er designet til at 
beskytte dit hoved mod faldende genstande og mod stød under et fald i for-
bindelse med klatring og bjergbestigning eller cykling eller lignende aktiviteter. 
• Hjelmen må ikke anvendes af børn under aktiviteter, hvor der er risiko for hæng-

ning eller kvælning, hvis barnet bliver fanget ind, mens det bærer hjelmen.
• Hjelmen er designet til at blive fastholdt af en rem under underkæben.
• For at være effektiv skal hjelmen passe og bæres korrekt. Kontroller, om pas-

formen er korrekt ved at placere hjelmen på hovedet og foretage eventuelle 
justeringer som angivet. Stram fastholdelsessystemet sikkert. Tag fat i hjelmen 
og prøv at dreje den fremad og bagud. En korrekt monteret hjelm skal være 
behagelig og bør ikke kunne bevæges fremad og forhindre udsynet eller bagud 
og eksponere panden. 

• Der må ikke fastgøres ekstraudstyr til hjelmen. 

PLEJE OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

(Se tilhørende illustrationer)

INSPEKTION, BORTSKAFFELSE OG LEVETID
Hvornår skal du stoppe brugen af dit udstyr:
• En hjelm har en begrænset levetid for brug og skal udskiftes, når den viser 

tydelige tegn på slid.
• Undersøg dit udstyr før og efter hver brug og straks, hvis du har mistanke om 

skader under brug. Stop brugen, hvis den ikke består inspektion, eller når den 
når sin maksimale levetid på 10 år efter fremstillingsdatoen, også selvom den 
ikke er brugt og korrekt opbevaret. Se afsnittet Mærker i denne vejledning for 
at finde dette udstyrs produktionsdag. 

• Skader eller ekstreme forhold kan forkorte dit udstyrs brugbare levetid, og det 
kan tænkes, at det må kasseres under den første brug. 

• Se medfølgende illustrationer. Kasser straks, hvis du finder et af de afbildede 
forhold.

• Hjelmen er designet til at absorbere stød gennem delvis ødelæggelse af skal-
len og foringen. Denne skade er muligvis ikke synlig. Det betyder, at hvis hjel-
men udsættes for et alvorligt stød eller slag, skal den destrueres og udskiftes, 
også selvom den forekommer ubeskadiget.

• Hvis du på nogen måde tvivler på dit udstyr, bør du kassere det.  
• Ødelæg kasseret udstyr for at forhindre fremtidig brug. Bortskaf eller genbrug 

i henhold til lokale regler. 
• Yderligere faktorer der kan forkorte klatreudstyrs brugbare levetid: Stød 

– både alvorlig og mild, udsættelse for varme, sollys, ætsende stoffer, opløs-
ningsmidler, brændstoffer, batterisyre eller batteridampe.  Skader fra disse 
faktorer er muligvis ikke synlige under visuel inspektion. 

• Hjelmen kan blive beskadiget og blive ineffektiv af olie og olieprodukter, ren-
gøringsmidler, maling, klæbemidler og lignende, uden at skaden er synlig for 
brugeren.

• Hvis din hjelm skal desinficeres, anbefaler vi, at du i stedet stopper med at 
bruge den frem for at udsætte den for skrappe kemikalier. Rengør kun med 
varmt vand og mild sæbe. 

• Lang tids inaktivitet vil reducere udstyrets mulige levetid.

OPBEVARING OG TRANSPORT
Originalemballagen skal bruges ved opbevaring og transport til salgsstedet.

(Se tilhørende illustrationer)
TILBEHØR OG RESERVEDELE
Der er intet tilbehør til rådighed for Black Diamond-hjelme. Komfortpuderne er 
skum er udskiftelige dele på Black Diamond-hjelme og kan bestilles på vores 
websted www.BlackDiamondequipment.com.

MARKERINGER (NÅR DE FOREFINDES)
Følgende mærker findes på Black Diamond-hjelme:
Black Diamond: Producentens 
navn.

 : Black Diamonds logo.
 M FG . DATO : X X-X X X X : 

Produktionsår og -måned.
EN 12492: Angiver, at denne hjelm er i overensstemmelse med EN 12492:2012, 
Den Europæiske Unions standard for “Bjergbestigningsudstyr – Hjelme til bjerg-
bestigere – Sikkerhedskrav og testmetoder.”
EN 1078: Angiver, at denne hjelm er i overensstemmelse med EN 1078:2012 +A 
1:2012, Den Europæiske Unions standard for “Hjelme til pedalcyklister og bruge-
re af skateboards og rulleskøjter – Sikkerhedskrav og testmetoder.”

 : Tilstedeværelsen af UIAA-mærket indikerer, at hjelmen er blevet testet i 
henhold til UIAA 106 og tildelt UIAA-sikkerhedsmærket.
CPSC 1203: Angiver, at denne hjelm er i overensstemmelse med den amerikan-
ske CPSC-standard (Consumer Product Safety Commission) for cykelhjelme til 
personer i alderen 5 år og ældre (16 C.F.R. del 1203)
ADVARSEL: Angiver de iboende farer og ansvar, som brugeren påtager sig, når 
denne anvender en Black Diamond-hjelm.

 : Piktogram, der råder brugere til at læse vejledninger og advarsler.
 : CE-mærket for overholdelse af EU-lovgivning viser, at produktet opfylder 

kravene i forordningen om personlige værnemidler (EU 2016/425). Bemyndiget 
organ, der har udført EU-typeprøven: TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH, 
Ridlerstraße 65, 80339 München, Tyskland, NB No 0123.
Overensstemmelseserklæringen for dette produkt kan ses på www.blackdia-
mondequipment.com/DOC

BEGRÆNSET GARANTI
Hvis ikke andet er gældende i henhold til loven, garanterer vi den oprindelige 
køber, et år efter købet, at vores produkter er fri for defekter i materiale og 
håndværksmæssige fejl, som de var ved anskaffelsen. Hvis du modtager et 
defekt produkt, skal du returnere det, og vi vil udskifte det, såfremt følgende 
er overholdt: Garantien dækker ikke ved normalt slid, uautoriseret brug, mang-
lende vedligeholdelse, samt produkter, der er modificeret eller på anden måde 
beskadiget.

WAARSCHUWING [NL]
Alleen bedoeld voor rotsklimmen, ijsklimmen, bergbeklimmen, fietsen, 
rolschaatsen, skateboarden of soortgelijke activiteiten. Deze activiteiten 
zijn per definitie gevaarlijk. Je dient de bijbehorende risico’s te begrijpen en 
te aanvaarden, alvorens aan deze activiteiten deel te nemen. Je bent zelf 
verantwoordelijk voor je eigen acties en beslissingen. Gebruik deze helm 
niet voor gemotoriseerde sporten of andere activiteiten waarvoor hij niet 
is bedoeld. Deze instructies zijn voor volwassenen die verantwoordelijk 
zijn voor het kind. Lees en bespreek de instructies samen met het kind, 
zodat hij of zij het gebruik en de beperkingen van de helm begrijpt. Houd 
toezicht op het gebruik van de helm door kinderen, om wurgingsgevaar 
te voorkomen. De helm moet goed passen en correct zijn afgesteld om 
voldoende bescherming te bieden. Bepaalde hoofdletsels kunnen door 
geen enkele helm worden voorkomen. Zelfs ongevallen met geringe impact 
kunnen leiden tot ernstig letsel of overlijden. Geen enkele helm kan de 
drager bescherming bieden tegen alle mogelijke impact; het dragen van een 
goedgekeurde helm kan echter de kans op een ernstig of dodelijk letsel in 
bepaalde impactsituaties verlagen. Alvorens dit product te gebruiken, dien je 
alle bijbehorende aanwijzingen en waarschuwingen te lezen en te begrijpen 
en dien je vertrouwd te zijn met het juiste gebruik, de mogelijkheden en 
beperkingen ervan. Breng geen enkele wijziging aan dit product aan. Het 
niet lezen of niet opvolgen van deze waarschuwingen kan leiden tot ernstig 
letsel of overlijden!

SLEUTEL:

 : Gevaar voor ernstig letsel of 
overlijden

 : Gevaar voor een ongeval of letsel

 : Goedgekeurd gebruik

 : Onderzoek is noodzakelijk

 GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

 ѥ Bewaar de instructies voor toekomstig gebruik.
Je Black Diamond helm is een persoonlijk beschermingsmiddel ontworpen om 
je hoofd te beschermen tegen vallende voorwerpen en tegen stoten tijdens een 
val bij het klimmen en bergbeklimmen of tijdens fietsen of soortgelijke activitei-
ten. 
• Deze helm mag niet door kinderen worden gebruikt tijdens activiteiten waarbij 

er een risico bestaat van verhanging of wurging als het kind klem komt te zitten 
tijdens het dragen van de helm.

• De helm is ontworpen om te worden bevestigd met een riem onder de onder-
kaak.

• Om doeltreffend te zijn, moet een helm goed passen en correct worden gedra-
gen. Om te controleren of de helm goed past, zet je hem op het hoofd en voer 
je de aangegeven verstellingen uit. Maak het bevestigingssysteem goed vast. 
Pak de helm vast en probeer of hij naar voren en naar achteren kan bewegen. 
Een goed passende helm moet comfortabel zitten en mag niet naar voren 
bewegen zodat hij het zicht belemmert of naar achteren zodat het voorhoofd 
onbeschermd is. 

• Er mag niets aan de helm worden 
bevestigd. 

VERZORGING EN 
ONDERHOUD

(Zie bijgevoegde afbeeldingen)

INSPECTIE, 
AFSCHRIJVING EN 
LEVENSDUUR
Wanneer moet materiaal worden afgeschreven:
• Een helm heeft tijdens gebruik een beperkte levensduur en moet worden ver-

vangen als hij duidelijke tekenen van slijtage vertoont.
• Controleer je materiaal voor en na elk gebruik onmiddellijk, wanneer je ver-

moedt dat het tijdens het gebruik beschadigd is. Schrijf het af wanneer je bij 
de inspectie een defect waarneemt of wanneer het zijn maximale levensduur 
heeft bereikt - 10 jaar na de productiedatum, ook indien ongebruikt en correct 
bewaard. Raadpleeg het gedeelte Markeringen in deze gebruiksaanwijzing om 
de productiedatum van deze uitrusting te achterhalen. 

• Beschadiging en extreme omstandigheden kunnen de levensduur van je uit-
rusting verkorten en kunnen er mogelijk toe leiden dat het materiaal al na het 
eerste gebruik moet worden afgeschreven. 

• Zie de bijbehorende afbeeldingen voor de inspectie. Stop direct met het 
gebruik van het materiaal als er sprake is van één van de geïllustreerde con-
dities.

• De helm is ontworpen om schokken op te vangen door gedeeltelijke vernieti-
ging van de schaal en de binnenvoering. Deze schade is niet altijd zichtbaar. 
Daarom moet de helm bij een harde klap of stoot worden vernietigd en vervan-
gen, ook al lijkt hij onbeschadigd.

• Indien je enige twijfel hebt over de betrouwbaarheid van je uitrusting, schrijf 
deze dan af.  

• Afgeschreven materiaal moet worden vernietigd om toekomstig gebruik te 
voorkomen. Voer het af volgens de plaatselijke voorschriften. 

• Bijkomende factoren die de levensduur van klimmateriaal kunnen verkorten: 
Stoten - zowel hard als zacht, blootstelling aan hitte, zonlicht, corrosieve 
stoffen, oplosmiddelen, brandstoffen, accuzuur of accudampen.  Schade als 
gevolg van deze factoren is bij visuele inspectie niet altijd zichtbaar. 

• De helm kan zijn beschadigd en onbruikbaar zijn geworden door petroleum en 
petroleumproducten, schoonmaakmiddelen, verf, lijm en soortgelijke stoffen, 
zonder dat de schade voor de gebruiker zichtbaar is.

• Als je helm moet worden gedesinfecteerd, raden we aan om hem af te 
schrijven, in plaats van bloot te stellen aan agressieve chemische stoffen. 
Uitsluitend reinigen met warm water en een milde zeep. 

OPSLAG EN TRANSPORT 
De originele verpakking moet worden gebruikt voor opslag en vervoer naar het 
verkooppunt.

(Zie bijgevoegde afbeeldingen)
ACCESSOIRES EN RESERVERONDERDELEN
Er zijn geen accessoires beschikbaar voor Black Diamond helmen. De schuim-
rubberen vullingen zijn vervangbare onderdelen van Black Diamond helmen en 
kunnen worden besteld via onze website www.BlackDiamondEquipment.com.

MARKERINGEN (INDIEN AANWEZIG)
De volgende markeringen worden aangetroffen op Black Diamond helmen:
Black Diamond: Naam van de fabrikant.

 : Logo van Black Diamond.
 MFG. DATUM: XX-XXXX: Maand en jaar van fabricage.

EN 12492: Geeft aan dat deze helm voldoet aan EN 12492: 2012, de 
EU-norm voor “Bergbeklimmersuitrusting – Helmen voor bergbeklimmers – 
Veiligheidseisen en testmethoden.“
EN 1078: Geeft aan dat deze helm voldoet aan EN1078:2012+A1:2012, de 
EU-norm voor “Helmen voor fietsers en gebruikers van skateboards en rol-
schaatsen – Veiligheidseisen en testmethoden.”

 : De aanwezigheid van het UIAA-label geeft aan dat de helm is getest vol-
gens UIAA 106 en het UIAA-veiligheidslabel heeft ontvangen.
CPSC 1203: Geeft aan dat deze helm voldoet aan de norm voor fietshelmen 
voor personen van 5 jaar en ouder van de U.S. Consumer Product Safety 
Commission (CPSC) (16 C.F.R. deel 1203)
WAARSCHUWING: Geeft de bijbehorende gevaren en verantwoordelijkheden 
aan die de gebruiker draagt tijdens het gebruik van een Black Diamond helm.

 : Pictogram dat de gebruikers aanraadt de instructies en waarschuwingen 
te lezen.

 : De CE-markering van overeenstemming geeft aan dat het product voldoet 
aan de eisen van de Verordening persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen (EU 
2016/425). Aangemelde instantie die het EU-typeonderzoek uitvoert: TÜV SÜD 
Product Service GmbH, Ridlerstraße 65, 80339 München, Duitsland, NB Nr. 
0123.
De conformiteitsverklaring voor dit product kan worden ingezien via www.black-
diamondequipment.com/DOC

GARANTIEBEPERKINGEN
Gedurende één jaar na aankoop, tenzij wettelijk anders is vastgelegd, garande-
ren wij uitsluitend aan de oorspronkelijke koper dat onze producten bij aankoop 
geen materiaalfouten of fabricagefouten bevatten. Indien u een gebrekkig 
product ontvangt, dient u het aan ons te retourneren, waarna wij het zullen 
vervangen onder de volgende voorwaarden: Wij bieden geen garantie voor pro-
ducten die normale slijtage en aan-
tastingen vertonen of die onjuist 

North America:  Black Diamond Equipment, Ltd. 
2084 East 3900 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84124 

Europe:  Black Diamond Equipment
Hans-Maier-Straße 9
6020, Innsbruck, Austria 

www.BlackDiamondEquipment.com

zijn gebruikt of onderhouden, die 
zijn gewijzigd of aangepast, of die 
op enigerlei wijze beschadigd zijn.

ADVARSEL [NO]
Kun til fjellklatring, isklatring, tindebestigning, pedalsykling, rulleskøyter, 
rullebrett eller lignende aktiviteter. Disse aktivitetene er farlige i seg selv. 
Du må derfor forstå og akseptere risikoen som er forbundet med disse 
aktivitetene. Du er ansvarlig for dine egne handlinger og beslutninger. 
Ikke bruk denne hjelmen til motoriserte sporter eller andre aktiviteter 
som den ikke ble designet til. Disse instruksjonene er for individer som er 
ansvarlig for barnet. Les og diskuter instruksjonene med barna dine, slik 
at de forstår bruken og begrensningene til hjelmen sin. Du må overvåke 
all bruk av hjelmer som barn bruker for å beskytte dem fra kveling. 
Ordentlig passform og justering er påkrevd for å sørge for at hjelmen kan 
gi tilfredsstillende beskyttelse. Noen hodeskader kan ikke forhindres av 
noen som helst hjelmer. Til og med uhell med svært lav styrke kan resultere 
i personskade eller død. Ingen hjelm kan beskytte brukeren mot alle mulige 
sammenstøt; men bruk av en sertifisert hjelm kan redusere risiko for 
alvorlig personskade eller død i noen situasjoner med sammenstøt. Før du 
tar i bruk produktet må du lese og forstå alle bruksanvisninger og advarsler 
som medfølger. Du må gjøre deg kjent med og tilegne deg kunnskap om 
produktets. Ikke modifiser produktet på noen måte. Manglende respekt for 
disse advarslene kan medføre alvorlig personskade eller død!

NØKKEL:
 : Risiko for alvorlig personskade 

eller død

 : Risiko for ulykke eller 
personskade

 : Godkjent bruk

 : Undersøkelse påkrevd

  BRUKSANVISNING

 ѥ Ta vare på bruksanvisningen for senere bruk. 
Din Black Diamond-hjelm er et personlig beskyttelsesutstyr som er designet til 
å beskytte hodet ditt fra fallende objekter og fra sammenstøt i løpet av et fall 
mens du klatrer og fjellklatrer, eller mens du sykler eller gjør lignende aktiviteter. 
• Denne hjelmen bør ikke brukes av barn som gjør aktiviteter hvor det er en risiko 

for henging eller kveling hvis barnet blir fanget mens de bruker hjelmen.
• Hjelmen er designet til å holdes på plass av en stropp under underkjeven.
• For at hjelmen skal være effektiv, må den passe og brukes riktig. For å sjekke 

om den passer ordentlig, plasser hjelmen på hodet og foreta justeringer som 
anvist. Fest retensjonssystemet sikkert. Grip tak i hjelmen og prøv å rotere den 
foran og bak. En hjelm som passer ordentlig skal være komfortabel og skal 
ikke flytte seg forover og skygge for synet, eller bakover og eksponere pannen. 

• Ingen festeanordninger bør være festet på hjelmen. 

STELL OG VEDLIKEHOLD

(Se vedlagte illustrasjoner)

INSPEKSJON, KASSERING OG LEVETID
Når du bør kassere utstyret ditt:
• En hjelm har en begrenset brukslevetid, og bør erstattes når den viser tydelige 

slitasjemerker.
• Kontroller utstyret ditt før og etter hver bruk, og med det samme når du 

mistenker skade i løpet av bruk. Kasser den når den ikke består inspeksjon 
eller når den når sin maksimale levetid – 10 år etter produksjonsdato, selv om 
den ikke har blitt brukt, eller den har blitt lagret ordentlig. Sjekk Markeringer-
avsnittet i disse instruksjonene for å bestemme produksjonsdatoen til dette 
utstyret. 

• Skader og bruk under ekstreme forhold kan forkorte utstyrets levetid, og kan 
føre til at utstyret må kasseres allerede etter første gangs bruk. 

• Inspiser utstyret som vist på illustrasjonene. Utstyret må kasseres umiddelbart 
dersom inspeksjonen avslører en eller flere av tilstandene som vises i illustra-
sjonene.

• Hjelmen er designet til å absorbere sjokk ved delvis ødeleggelse av skallet og 
kledningen. Det kan hende at denne skaden ikke er synlig. Derfor, hvis den blir 
utsatt for alvorlige slag eller sammenstøt, bør hjelmen ødelegges og erstattes, 
selv om den ser uskadet ut.

• Hvis du er i tvil om utstyrets pålitelighet, skal det kasseres.  
• Utstyr som kasseres, må ødelegges for å hindre videre bruk. Kast i henhold til 

lokale regler. 
• I tillegg kan følgende redusere klatreutstyret levetid: Støt – både alvorlige og 

milde, eksponering til varme, sollys, etsemidler, løsemidler, drivstoff, batterisy-
re eller batteridamp.  Det kan hende at skade fra disse faktorene ikke er synlige 
i løpet av en visuell inspeksjon. 

• Hjelmen kan bli skadet og kan tolkes ineffektiv av petroleum og petrole-
um-produkter, vaskemidler, maling, klebestoff og lignende, uten at skaden blir 
synlig for brukeren.

• I tilfelle hjelmen din trenger desinfisering, anbefaler vi at du kasserer den i ste-
det for å eksponere den for grove kjemikalier. Rengjør kun med varmt vann og 
mild såpe. 

• Lang tid på hyllen vil redusere 
den mulige brukbarhetstiden for 
utstyret.

 OPPBEVARING OG 
TRANSPORT
Originalemballasjen skal brukes til 
lagring og transport frem til punkt 
for salg.

(Se vedlagte illustrasjoner)
TILBEHØR OG RESERVEDELER
Intet tilbehør er tilgjengelig for Black Diamond-hjelmer. Komfortputene i skum er 
deler som kan erstattes på Black Diamond-hjelmer, og kan bestilles gjennom vår 
nettside, www.BlackDiamondEquipment.com.

MARKERINGER (NÅR TIL STEDE)
Følgende markeringer finnes på Black Diamond-hjelmer:
Black Diamond: Produsentens navn.

 : Black Diamond-logoen.
 MFG. DATO: XX-XXXX : Produksjonsmåned og -år.

EN 12492 : Antyder at denne hjelmen samsvarer med EN 12492:2012, den 
europeiske standarden for «Fjellklatringsutstyr – Hjelmer for fjellklatrere – 
Sikkerhetskrav og testmetoder.»
EN 1078 : Antyder at denne hjelmen samsvarer med EN1078:2012+A1:2012, den 
europeiske standarden for «Hjelmer for pedalsyklister og for brukere av rulle-
brett og rulleskøyter – Sikkerhetskrav og testmetoder.»

 : Tilstedeværelsen av UIAA-etiketten indikerer at hjelmen har blitt testet i 
henhold til UIAA 106, og belønnet med UIAA-sikkerhetsetiketten.
CPSC 1203 : Antyder at denne hjelmen samsvarer med sykkelhjelmstandarden 
fra Den amerikanske sikkerhetskommisjonen for forbrukerprodukter (CPSC) for 
personer på 5 år og eldre (16 C.F.R. del 1203)
ADVARSEL: Antyder de iboende farene og ansvarene som brukeren antar når 
de bruker en Black Diamond-hjelm.

 : Dette symbolet indikerer at brukeren må lese bruksanvisninger og 
advarsler.

 : CE-samsvarsmerket viser til oppfyllelse av kravene i forskriftene om 
personlig verneutstyr (EU 2016/425). Det tekniske kontrollorganet som utfører 
EU-typegodkjenningen: TÜV SÜD produktservice GmbH, Ridlerstraße 65, 
80339 München, Tyskland, NB No 0123.
Samsvarserklæringen for dette produktet kan ses på www.blackdiamondequ-
ipment.com/DOC

BEGRENSET GARANTI
Vi garanterer at produktet skal være uten feil i utførelse og materiale i ett år fra 
den datoen da produktet ble kjøpt. Garantien er kun gyldig for den opprinnelige 
kjøperen og kan ikke overføres til andre. Produkter som har skader eller er 
defekte skal returneres til oss og vil bli erstattet i henhold til garantibestemmel-
sene. Garantien dekker ikke normal slitasje, dårlig vedlikehold, endringer eller 
modifikasjoner, eller skader som er forårsaket av uaktsom bruk.

VARNING [SV]
Endast för bergsklättring, isklättring, bergsbestigning, cykling, 
rullskridskoåkning, skateboarden och liknande aktiviteter. Dessa 
aktiviteter är i sig farliga. Förstå och var medveten om riskerna innan du 
deltar. Du är ansvarig för dina egna handlingar och beslut. Använd inte 
denna hjälm för någon motoriserad sport eller annan aktivitet för vilken 
den inte är konstruerad. Dessa anvisningar är avsedda för personer som 
ansvarar för barnet. Läs och diskutera anvisningarna med dina barn så 
att de förstår hur hjälmen används och vilka begränsningar den har. 
Övervaka hur barn använder hjälmar för att skydda dem mot strypning. 
Korrekt passform och justering krävs för att säkerställa att hjälmen kan 
ge tillräckligt skydd. Vissa huvudskador kan inte förhindras av någon 
hjälm. Även olyckor med mycket låga krafter kan leda till allvarliga skador 
eller dödsfall. Ingen hjälm kan skydda bäraren mot alla tänkbara stötar, 
men bärandet av en certifierad hjälm kan dock minska risken för allvarliga 
skador eller dödsfall i vissa stötsituationer. Innan du använder den här 
produkten ska du läsa igenom och förstå alla instruktioner och varningar 
som medföljer den, och göra dig bekant med hur den används korrekt, 
samt dess möjligheter och begränsningar. Förändra inte på något sätt 
denna produkt. Om du inte läser och följer dessa varningar kan det leda 
till allvarliga eller dödliga personskador!

FÖRKLARING:
 : Risk för allvarliga personskador 

eller dödsfall

 : Risk för olycka eller personskada

 : Godkänd användning

 : Nödvändiga kontroller

 BRUKSANVISNING

 ѥ Spara anvisningarna för framtida bruk.
Din Black Diamond-hjälm är en personlig skyddsutrustning som är utformad för 
att skydda ditt huvud från fallande föremål och från stötar under ett fall vid klätt-
ring och bergsbestigning eller vid cykling eller liknande aktiviteter. 
• Denna hjälm bör inte användas av barn vid aktiviteter där det finns risk för 

hängning eller strypning om barnet fastnar när det bär hjälmen.
• Hjälmen är utformad för att hållas fast med ett band under underkäken.
• För att vara effektiv måste hjälmen passa och bäras på rätt sätt. För att kont-

rollera att hjälmen sitter rätt, sätt 
den på huvudet och gör de juste-

ringar som krävs. Spänn fast fast-
hållningssystemet ordentligt. Ta 
tag i hjälmen och försök att vrida 
den framåt och bakåt. En korrekt 
inpassad hjälm ska vara bekväm och får inte röra sig framåt för att skymma 
sikten eller bakåt så pannan blir exponerad. 

• Inga tillbehör får fästas på hjälmen. 

SKÖTSEL OCH UNDERHÅLL

(Se medföljande bilder)

KONTROLL, KASSERING OCH LIVSLÄNGD
När ska du kassera din utrustning:
• En hjälm har en begränsad livslängd och bör bytas ut när den visar tydliga 

tecken på slitage.
• Inspektera din utrustning före och efter varje användning och omedelbart när 

du misstänker att den skadats under användningen. Kassera den när den inte 
uppfyller kraven eller när den har uppnått sin maximala livslängd - 10 år efter 
tillverkningsdatumet, även om den är oanvänd och förvarad på rätt sätt. Se 
avsnittet Märkningar i denna bruksanvisning för att fastställa tillverkningsdatu-
met för denna utrustning. 

• Skador och extrema förhållanden kan förkorta utrustningens livslängd och 
kan möjligen innebära att den måste kasseras redan vid första användningen. 

• Se medföljande inspektionsillustrationer. Kassera genast utrustningen om 
något av de visade tillstånden upptäcks.

• Hjälmen är konstruerad för att absorbera stötar genom att skalet och fodret 
delvis förstörs. Denna skada är kanske inte synlig. Om hjälmen utsätts för ett 
hårt slag eller en kraftig stöt bör den därför förstöras och bytas ut även om den 
ser oskadad ut.

• Om du tvivlar på att din utrustning är tillförlitlig ska du kassera den.  
• Förstör den kasserade utrustningen för att förhindra framtida användning. 

Avfallshantera enligt lokala bestämmelser. 
• Ytterligare faktorer som kan minska klätterutrustningens livslängd: Stötar 

- både hårda och mjuka -, exponering för värme, solljus, frätande ämnen, 
lösningsmedel, bränslen, batterisyra eller batteriångor.  Skador från dessa 
faktorer kanske inte syns vid en visuell inspektion. 

• Hjälmen kan skadas och göras ineffektiv av petroleum och petroleumproduk-
ter, rengöringsmedel, färg, lim och liknande, utan att skadorna är synliga för 
användaren.

• Om din hjälm behöver desinficeras rekommenderar vi att du kasserar den 
i stället för att utsätta den för starka kemikalier. Rengör endast med varmt 
vatten och mild tvål. 

• Lång lagringstid minskar utrustningens möjliga livslängd.

FÖRVARING OCH TRANSPORT
Originalförpackningen bör användas för förvaring och transpor t ti l l 
återförsäljaren.

(Se bifogade bilder)
TILLBEHÖR OCH RESERVDELAR
Inga tillbehör finns tillgängliga för Black Diamond-hjälmar. Skumkuddarna är 
utbytbara delar på Black Diamond-hjälmar och kan beställas via vår webbplats, 
www.BlackDiamondEquipment.com.

MÄRKNINGAR (OM SÅDANA FINNS)
Följande märkningar finns på Black Diamonds hjälmar:
Black Diamond: Namn på tillverkaren.

 : Black Diamonds logotyp.
 TILLV. DATUM: XX-XXXX: Tillverkningsmånad och -år.

EN 12492: Anger att denna hjälm överensstämmer med EN 12492:2012, den 
europeiska standarden för “Bergsbestigningsutrustning - Hjälmar för bergsbe-
stigare - Säkerhetskrav och provningsmetoder.”
EN 1078: Anger att denna hjälm överensstämmer med EN1078:2012+A1:2012, 
den europeiska standarden för “Hjälmar för cyklister och för användare av ska-
teboards och rullskridskor - Säkerhetskrav och provningsmetoder.”

 : OM UIAA-märket finns visar det att hjälmen har testats enligt UIAA 106 och 
tilldelats UIAA:s säkerhetsmärkning.
CPSC 1203: Anger att hjälmen överensstämmer med den amerikanska kon-
sumentproduktsäkerhetskommissionens (CPSC) standard för cykelhjälmar för 
personer som är 5 år och äldre (16 C.F.R. part 1203)
VARNING: Anger de naturliga riskerna och ansvaren som användaren tar på sig 
vid användning av en Black Diamond hjälm.

 : Illustration som uppmanar användare att läsa instruktionerna och var-
ningarna.

 : CE-märkningen anger att produkten uppfyller kraven i förordning-
en om personlig skyddsutrustning (EU 2016/425). Anmält organ som utför 
EU-typkontroll: TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH, Ridlerstraße 65, 80339, 
Tyskland, anmält organ nummer 0123.
Försäkran om överensstämmelse för den här produkten finns på www.blackdia-
mondequipment.com/DOC

BEGRÄNSAD GARANTI
Under ett år efter inköp garante-
rar vi, såvida inget annat stipule-
ras enligt rådande lag, endast den 
ursprunglige köparen att våra pro-
dukter är fria från skador i material 
och tillverkning i sålt ursprungs-
skick. Om du erhåller en defekt 
produkt returnerar du den till oss 
så kommer vi att ersätta den enligt 
följande villkor: Vi lämnar inga garantier gällande produkter som utsatts för nor-
malt bruk och slitage eller som har använts eller hanterats på ett felaktigt sätt, 
modifierats, ändrats eller skadats på något sätt. 

VAROITUS [FI]
Vain kiipeilyyn, jääkiipeilyyn, vuoristokiipeilyyn, pyöräilyyn, rullaluisteluuun, 
rullalautailuun tai vastaavaan käyttöön. Nämä toiminnot ovat luonnostaan 
vaarallisia. Siihen liittyvät riskit on tiedostettava ja hyväksyttävä 
etukäteen. Olet vastuussa omista toimistasi ja päätöksistäsi. Älä käytä 
tätä kypärää missään moottoriurheilussa tai muussa toiminnassa, mihin 
sitä ei ole suunniteltu. Nämä ohjeet on tarkoitettu lapsesta vastuussa 
oleville henkilöille. Lue ohjeet ja keskustele niistä lastesi kanssa, jotta 
he ymmärtävät kypärän käyttötarkoitukset ja rajoitukset. Valvo lasten 
kypärän käyttöä suojellaksesi heitä kuristumiselta. Jotta kypärä voi tarjota 
riittävän suojan, sen on istuttava ja oltava säädetty kunnolla. Mikään 
kypärä ei voi suojata kaikilta päävammoilta. Jopa onnettomuudet, joihin 
liittyy hyvin pieniä voimia, voivat johtaa vakavaan loukkaantumiseen tai 
kuolemaan. Mikään kypärä ei voi suojata käyttäjää kaikilta mahdollisilta 
iskuila; sertifioidun kypärän käyttö voi kuitenkin pienentää vakavan 
loukkaantumisen ja kuoleman vaaraa joissain iskutilanteissa. Ennen 
tuotteen käyttöönottoa tulee kaikki mukana olevat käyttöohjeet ja 
varoitukset lukea ja ymmärtää, sekä perehtyä tuotteen oikeanlaiseen 
käyttöön, ominaisuuksiin ja rajoituksiin. Tuotetta ei saa muunnella millään 
tavalla. Näiden varoitusten lukematta ja noudattamatta jättäminen voi 
johtaa vakavaan loukkaantumiseen tai kuolemaan!

MERKKIEN SELITE:

 : Vakavan vamman ja hengenvaara

 : Tapaturman- ja loukkaantumis-
vaara

 : Hyväksytty käyttö

 : Vaatii tarkastusta

 KÄYTTÖOHJEET

 ѥ Säilytä ohjeet myöhempää tarvetta varten. 
Black Diamond -kypäräsi on henkilönsuojain, jonka tarkoitus on suojella päätäsi 
putoavilta esineiltä ja iskuilta putoamisen yhteydessä kiipeilyn, vuoristokiipeilyn, 
pyöräilyn tms. yhteydessä. 
• Tätä kypärää ei ole tarkoitettu lapsille heidän tehdessään jotain, missä vallitsee 

kuristumisen vaara, jos lapsi takertuu kiinni käyttäessään kypärää.
• Kypärä on suunniteltu pysymään paikoillaan alaleuan ali kulkevalla hihnalla.
• Jotta kypärä toimisi tehokkaasti, se on istuttava ja sitä on käytettävä oikein. 

Voit tarkistaa istuvuuden asettamalla kypärän päähäsi ja tekemällä pyydetyt 
säädöt. Kiinnitä kiinnitysjärjestelmä turvallisesti. Ota kiinni kypärästä ja yritä 
kääntää sitä eteen- ja taaksepäin. Asianmukaisesti istuvan kypärän tulee olla 
mukava, eikä sen saa liikkua eteenpäin estämään näköä tai taaksepäin pois 
otsalta. 

• Kypärään ei tule kiinnittää mitään. 

HOITO JA KUNNOSSAPITO

(Katso oheiset kuvat)

TARKISTAMINEN, KÄYTÖSTÄ POISTAMINEN JA KÄYTTÖIKÄ
Kun lopetat kypärän käytön:
• Kypärän käyttöikä on käytössä rajoitettu, ja se tulee vaihtaa, kun siinä näkyy 

selkeitä merkkejä kulumisesta.
• Tarkista varusteesi ennen jokaista käyttökertaa ja käytön jälkeen ja heti, jos 

epäilet vaurioita käytön aikana. Hävitä tuote, jos se ei läpäise tarkastusta tai 
kun se saapuu elinkaarensa päähän eli 10 vuotta valmistuspäivän jälkeen, 
vaikka sitä ei olisi käytetty ja sitä olisi säilytetty oikein. Tarkista tuotteen valmis-
tuspäivä näiden ohjeiden Merkinnät-osiosta. 

• Vauriot ja ääriolosuhteet voivat lyhentää varusteidesi käyttöikää, ja voivat 
mahdollisesti johtaa varusteen käytöstä poistamiseen jo ensimmäisellä käyt-
tökerralla. 

• Katso oheiset kuvat tarkastamisesta. Poista tuote käytöstä välittömästi, jos 
havaitset kuvissa esitettyjä vikoja.

• Kypärä on suunniteltu absorboimaan iskuja kuoren ja vuoren osittaisella rik-
koutumisella. Tällaiset vauriot eivät välttämättä näy päälle päin. Näin ollen, jos 
kypärään on kohdistunut kova isku, se tulee hävittää ja korvata silloinkin, kun 
se näyttää olevan kunnossa.

• Jos sinulla on mitään syytä epäillä varusteesi luotettavuutta, poista se käy-
töstä.  

• Tuhoa käytöstä poistettu varuste uudelleen käytön ehkäisemiseksi. Hävitä pai-
kallisten määräysten mukaisesti. 

• Muita tekijöitä, jotka voivat lyhentää kiipeilyvarusteen käyttöikää: Isku – niin 
voimakas kuin heikkokin – altistuminen kuumuudelle, auringonvalolle, syövyt-
täville aineille, liuottimille, polttoaineille, akkuhapolle tai akkuhuuruille.  Näiden 
tekijöiden aiheuttamat vahingot eivät välttämättä näy silmämääräisessä tar-
kastuksessa. 

• Bensiini ja bensiinituotteet, puh-
distusaineet, maalit, liimat tms. 
voivat vahingoittaa ja heikentää 



kypärää ilman, että käyttäjä pys-
tyisi näkemään vaurioita.

• Jos kypäräsi on desinfioitava, 
suosittelemme hävittämään sen 
pikemmin kuin altistamaan sen vahvoille kemikaaleille. Puhdista pelkästään 
lämpimällä vedellä ja miedolla saippualla. 

• Pitkä varastointiaika lyhentää tuotteen mahdollista käyttöikää.

VARASTOINTI JA KULJETUS
Käytä alkuperäistä pakkausta säilytykseen ja kuljettamiseen myyntipaikkaan.

(Katso oheiset kuvat)
LISÄVARUSTEET JA VARAOSAT
Black Diamond -kypärille ei ole lisävarusteita. Black Diamond -kypärän vaahto-
muoviset pehmusteet ovat vaihdettavissa ja voidaan tilata sivustoltamme www.
BlackDiamondEquipment.com.

MERKINNÄT (JOS KÄYTÖSSÄ)
Black Diamond -kypärässä on seuraavat merkinnät:
Black Diamond: Valmistajan nimi.

 : Black Diamondin logo.
 MFG. DATE: XX-XXXX : Valmistuskuukausi ja -vuosi.

EN 12492 : Tarkoittaa, että tämä kypärä noudattaa eurooppalaista EN 
12492:2012 -standardia ”Vuoristokiipeilyvarusteet – vuoristokiipeilijöiden kypä-
rät – turvallisuusvaatimukset ja testausmenetelmät”.
EN 1078 : Tarkoit taa, et tä tämä kypärä noudattaa eurooppalaista 
EN1078:2012+A1:2012 -standardia ”Kypärät pyöräilyyn ja rullalautailuun ja -luis-
teluun – turvallisuusvaatimukset ja testausmenetelmät”.

 : UIAA-tarra ilmoittaa, että kypärä on testattu UIAA 106 -standardin mukai-
sesti ja sille on myönnetty UIAA-turvallisuusmerkintä.
CPSC 1203 : Tarkoittaa, että tämä kypärä noudattaa Yhdysvaltain Consumer 
Product Safety Commission -komission (CPSC) vähintään 5-vuotiaiden polku-
pyöräkypärästandardia (16 C.F.R. osa 1203)
VAROITUS: Viittaa luontaisiin riskeihin ja vaaratilanteisiin, jotka käyttäjän tulee 
ymmärtää käyttäessään Black Diamond -kypärää.

 : Kuvamerkki, joka kehottaa tuotteen käyttäjiä lukemaan ohjeet ja varoi-
tukset.

 : CE-merkintä osoittaa, että tuote täyttää henkilösuojaimia koske-
van asetuksen (EU 2016/425) vaatimukset. Ilmoitettu laitos, joka suorittaa 
EU-tyyppitarkastuksen: TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH, Ridlerstraße 65, 
80339 München, Germany, NB No 0123.
Tämän tuotteen vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on nähtävissä osoitteessa 
www.blackdiamondequipment.com/DOC

RAJOITETTU TAKUU
Takaamme alkuperäiselle vähittäisasiakkaalle yhden vuoden ajan ostopäivästä, 
ellei laissa ole toisin osoitettu, että tuotteemme on alkuperäisellä ostohetkellä vir-
heetön materiaalin ja työn osalta. Jos tuote on viallinen, se tulee palauttaa meille 
ja korvaamme sen seuraavin ehdoin: Emme takaa tuotteita joissa näkyy normaali 
käyttö ja kuluminen tai joita on käytetty tai säilytetty sopimattomasti, muutettu tai 
muunneltu, tai vahingoitettu millään tavalla.

OSTRZEŻENIE [PL]
Do stosowania wyłącznie podczas wspinaczki skalnej, wspinaczki lodo-
wej, wędrówek po górach, jazdy na rowerze, jazdy na wrotkach, jazdy 
na deskorolce itp. Z tymi czynnościami nieodłącznie wiąże się niebez-
pieczeństwo. Przed przystąpieniem do wykonywania tych czynności 
należy zrozumieć i zaakceptować występujące ryzyko. Użytkownik pono-
si odpowiedzialność za swoje własne czyny i decyzje. Nie stosować 
kasku podczas uprawiania sportów motorowych i wykonywania innych 
czynności, dla których nie jest on przeznaczony. Niniejsze instrukcje 
przeznaczone są dla osób odpowiedzialnych za dziecko. Zapoznać się 
z instrukcjami wraz z dzieckiem i wspólnie je omówić, aby poznało ono 
przypadki użycia kasku i ograniczenia w jego używaniu. Ilekroć korzysta z 
kasku, nadzorować je, aby zapobiec uduszeniu. Jeśli kask ma zapewniać 
wystarczającą ochronę, musi być odpowiednio dopasowany. Niektórym 
obrażeniom głowy nie można zapobiec poprzez noszenie kasku. Nawet 
wypadki z niewielkim uderzeniem mogą spowodować poważne obrażenia 
lub śmierć. Żaden kask nie ochroni użytkownika przed skutkami wszyst-
kich możliwych uderzeń, jednak w niektórych przypadkach stosowanie 
kasku z certyfikatem może ograniczyć ryzyko odniesienia poważnych 
obrażeń lub śmierci. Przed użyciem tego produktu należy przeczytać i 
zrozumieć wszystkie instrukcje i ostrzeżenia do niego dołączone oraz 
zapoznać się z zasadami właściwego użytkowania tego produktu, jego 
możliwościami i ograniczeniami. Produkt nie może być w żaden sposób 
modyfikowany. Nieprzeczytanie powyższych ostrzeżeń oraz niestosowa-
nie się do nich może skutkować poważnymi obrażeniami lub śmiercią!

LEGENDA:

 : Ryzyko odniesienia poważnych obrażeń lub śmierci

 : Ryzyko wypadku lub odniesienia obrażeń 

 : Zatwierdzone stosowanie

 : Wymagane badanie

 INSTRUKCJA 
UŻYTKOWANIA

 ѥ Z a c h o w a ć  i n s t r u kc j e  d o 
późniejszego użycia. 

Kask Black Diamond to środek 
ochrony indywidualnej mający 
chronić głowę przed upadającymi przedmiotami oraz przed uderzeniem po 
upadku podczas wspinaczki i wędrówek górskich, jazdy na rowerze itp. 
• Kasku nie powinny używać dzieci podczas wykonywania czynności, z którymi 

wiąże się ryzyko powieszenia lub uduszenia, jeśli zaklinuje się ono podczas 
noszenia takiego kasku.

• Kask jest mocowany paskiem na podbródku.
• Jeśli kask ma być skuteczny, musi być dopasowany i poprawnie noszony. 

Aby sprawdzić, czy kask jest prawidłowo dopasowany, założyć go na głowę 
i dokonać odpowiednich regulacji. Zabezpieczyć system zapinania. Chwycić 
kask i spróbować go obrócić do przodu i tyłu. Odpowiednio dopasowany kask 
powinien wygodnie leżeć na głowie. Nie powinien zsuwać się do przodu, aby 
nie blokować widoku, ani do tyłu, aby nie odsłaniać czoła. 

• Nie doczepiać do kasku innych elementów. 

KONSERWACJA I CZYSZCZENIE

(Patrz załączone ilustracje)

KONTROLA, WYCOFANIE Z UŻYCIA ORAZ OKRES 
EKSPLOATACJI
Zakończenie okresu eksploatacji sprzętu:
• Kask ma ograniczony okres użytkowania. Powinien zostać wymieniony, kiedy 

pojawią się na nim oczywiste oznaki zużycia.
• Sprawdzić sprzęt przed i po każdym użyciu, a także w przypadku podejrzeń co 

do jego uszkodzenia. Wycofać sprzęt z użycia, kiedy nie przejdzie pomyślnie 
inspekcji lub minie jego maksymalny okres eksploatacji, czyli 10 lat od daty 
produkcji, nawet jeśli nie jest on używany i jest on właściwie przechowywany. 
Przeczytać sekcję „Oznaczenia” w celu określenia daty produkcji sprzętu. 

• Uszkodzenia oraz ekstremalne warunki użytkowania mogą skrócić okres eks-
ploatacji sprzętu oraz spowodować konieczność wycofania go z użycia, nawet 
podczas stosowania po raz pierwszy. 

• Patrz załączone ilustracje z kontroli. Sprzęt należy natychmiast wycofać z uży-
cia, jeśli spełnia którykolwiek z warunków zademonstrowanych na ilustracjach.

• Kask ma za zadanie pochłaniać uderzenie poprzez częściowe zniszczenie 
warstwy wierzchniej i podszewki. Uszkodzenie to może nie być widoczne. 
Dlatego jeśli kask zostanie silnie uderzony, powinien zostać zniszczony i 
wymieniony, nawet jeśli wydaje się nieuszkodzony.

• Jeśli zachodzą jakiekolwiek wątpliwości co do niezawodności sprzętu, należy 
wycofać go z użycia.  

• Wycofany z użycia sprzęt powinien być zniszczony, aby nie mógł on być wyko-
rzystywany w przyszłości. Zutylizować go zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami. 

• Dodatkowe czynniki mogące skrócić okres przydatności sprzętu do wspinacz-
ki: uderzenie, zarówno mocne, jak i łagodne, działanie wysokich temperatur, 
promienie słoneczne, środki korodujące, rozpuszczalniki, paliwa lub kwas lub 
opary z akumulatora.  Uszkodzenie w wyniku działania tych czynników może 
nie być widoczne podczas inspekcji wzrokowej. 

• Kask może zostać uszkodzony i uznany za nieprzydatny po kontakcie z 
naftą i produktami naftowymi, środkami czyszczącymi, farbą, klejami itp. 
Uszkodzenie może nie być widoczne.

• Jeśli kask musi zostać zdezynfekowany, należy go wycofać z użytku i nie nara-
żać na kontakt ze żrącymi środkami chemicznymi. Czyścić wyłącznie ciepłą 
wodą z łagodnym detergentem. 

• Długi okres magazynowania skraca możliwy okres przydatności sprzętu.

PRZECHOWYWANIE I TRANSPORT
Oryginalne opakowanie powinno być używane do przechowywania i transportu 
do punktu sprzedaży.

(Patrz załączone ilustracje)
AKCESORIA I CZĘŚCI ZAPASOWE
Dla kasków Black Diamond nie są dostępne żadne akcesoria. Poduszki pianko-
we to części wymienne w kaskach Black Diamond. Można je zamówić na stronie 
internetowej www.BlackDiamondEquipment.com.

OZNACZENIA (JEŻELI SĄ OBECNE)
Poniższe oznaczenia mogą znajdować się na kaskach Black Diamond.
Black Diamond: nazwa producenta.

 : logo firmy Black Diamond.
 MFG. DATA: XX-XXXX: miesiąc i rok produkcji.

EN 12492: wskazuje, że niniejszy kask spełnia normę europejską EN 
12492:2012, Sprzęt alpinistyczny – Kaski dla alpinistów – Wymagania bezpie-
czeństwa i metody badań.
E N 107 8 :  wska zu je ,  że n in i e j s z y kask spe ł n ia  no rmę un i j ną 
EN1078:2012+A1:2012, Kaski dla rowerzystów, użytkowników deskorolek oraz 
wrotek – Wymagania bezpieczeństwa i metody badań.

 : nalepka UIAA wskazuje, że kask przetestowano zgodnie z UIAA 106 i przy-
dzielono mu etykietę bezpieczeństwa UIAA.
CPSC 1203: wskazuje, że kask spełnia normę dla kasków dla rowerzystów, 
którzy ukończyli 5. rok życia amerykańskiej Komisji Bezpieczeństwa Produktów 
Konsumenckich (CPSC) (16 C.F.R. część 1203).
UWAGA: oznacza naturalne zagro-
żenia i odpowiedzialność, którą 

użytkownik przyjmuje, używając 
kasku Black Diamond.

 : symbol zalecający użytkow-
nikowi przeczytanie instrukcji i 
ostrzeżeń.

 : znak zgodności CE oznacza spełnienie wymagań rozporządzenia w 
sprawie środków ochrony indywidualnej (EU 2016/425). Jednostka notyfiko-
wana przeprowadzająca badania typu UE: TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH, 
Ridlerstraße 65, 80339 Monachium, Niemcy, NB nr 0123.
Deklarację zgodności tego produktu można znaleźć pod adresem www.black-
diamondequipment.com/DOC.

OGRANICZONA GWARANCJA 
Gwarancja obowiązuje przez okres jednego roku od daty nabycia, z wyjątkiem 
obowiązywania innych przepisów prawa, i przysługuje oryginalnemu nabywcy 
detalicznemu. Gwarancja na nasze produkty obejmuje wady w materiale i 
wykonaniu w chwili sprzedaży. Jeśli nabywca nabył wadliwy produkt, powinien 
zwrócić go do producenta. Wadliwy produkt zostanie wymieniony pod nastę-
pującymi warunkami: gwarancja nie obejmuje zużycia i uszkodzenia produktów 
w warunkach normalnego użytkowania, uszkodzeń powstałych w wyniku nie-
właściwego użytkowania i konserwacji produktów, modyfikacji lub zmian lub 
uszkodzeń spowodowanych przez użytkownika. 

VAROVÁNÍ [CZ]
Určeno výhradně pro horolezectví, lezení po ledu, horskou turistiku, jízdu 
na kole, jízdu na kolečkových bruslích, skateboarding nebo podobné 
aktivity. Tyto aktivity jsou ze své podstaty nebezpečné. Než s ním začnete, 
seznamte se se souvisejícími riziky a vezměte je na vědomí. Jste zodpověd-
ní za své vlastní činy a za svá rozhodnutí. Nepoužívejte tuto přilbu při žád-
ném motoristickém sportu ani u jiných aktivit, pro které nebyla určena. Tyto 
pokyny jsou určeny a jsou platné pro osoby odpovědné za dítě. Přečtěte si 
je a vysvětlete je svým dětem, aby pochopily účel a omezení jejich přilby. 
Dohlížejte na veškeré používání přileb ze strany dětí, aby byly chráněny 
před uškrcením. Je vyžadováno správné uchycení a seřízení přilby, aby 
byla zajištěna adekvátní ochrana. Některým zraněním hlavy nelze zabránit 
žádnou přilbou. I méně vážné nehody s malou razancí mohou mít za násle-
dek vážné zranění nebo smrt. Žádná přilba nemůže chránit nositele před 
všemi možnými nárazy; nošení certifikované přilby však může v některých 
situacích nárazu snížit riziko vážného zranění nebo smrti. Před užitím toho-
to produktu si pozorně přečtěte návod a ujistěte se, že rozumíte veškerým 
instrukcím a varováním, které se pojí s užíváním produktu. Tento produkt 
žádným způsobem neupravujte. Pokud se nebudete řídit tímto varováním, 
můžete si způsobit vážná zranění nebo smrt!

DŮLEŽITÉ: 

 : riziko vážného zranění nebo úmrtí

 : riziko nehody nebo zranění

 : schválené použití

 : nutné přezkoušení

 NÁVOD K UŽITÍ

 ѥ Pokyny si uschovejte pro budoucí použití.
Vaše přilba Black Diamond je osobní ochranný prostředek navržený tak, aby 
chránil vaši hlavu před padajícími předměty a před nárazy při pádu při lezení a 
horolezectví nebo při jízdě na kole nebo podobných aktivitách. 
• Tuto přilbu by neměly používat děti při aktivitách, kde hrozí riziko oběšení nebo 

uškrcení, pokud se dítě při nošení přilby nějakým způsobem zachytí.
• Přilba je navržena se zajišťovacím popruhem pod spodní čelistí.
• Aby přilba poskytovala účinnou ochranu, musí být správně nasazena a pou-

žívána. Chcete-li zkontrolovat správné nasazení, umístěte přilbu na hlavu a 
proveďte všechna uvedená seřízení. Bezpečně upevněte zádržný systém. 
Uchopte přilbu a zkuste ji otočit dopředu a dozadu. Správně nasazená helma 
by měla být pohodlná a neměla by se posouvat dopředu, aby nebránila výhle-
du, nebo dozadu, aby odhalovala čelo. 

• K přilbě nesmí být připevněny žádné doplňky. 

PÉČE A ÚDRŽBA

(viz doprovodné ilustrace)

KONTROLA, UKONČENÍ UŽÍVÁNÍ A ŽIVOTNOST
Kdy je třeba přestat přilbu používat:
• Přilba má při používání omezenou životnost a je nutné ji vyměnit, pokud vyka-

zuje zjevné známky opotřebení.
• Zkontrolujte přilbu před a po každém použití a okamžitě, kdykoli máte pode-

zření, že během používání došlo k poškození. Vyhoďte přilbu, pokud není v 
odpovídajícím stavu nebo dosáhne doby maximální životnosti – 10 let od data 
výroby, i když je nepoužívaná a řádně skladovaná. Datum výroby tohoto vyba-
vení zjistíte při nahlédnutí do oddílu Označení v těchto pokynech. 

• Poškození a extrémní podmínky mohou zkrátit životnost vašeho vybavení a 
případně si vyžádat vyřazení vybavení během jeho prvního použití. 

• Viz doprovodné ilustrace týkající se kontroly. Vyřaďte okamžitě, pokud nalez-
nete kterýkoli ze zobrazených stavů.

• Přilba je navržena tak, aby absorbovala nárazy částečným zničením sko-
řepiny a vložky. Toto poškození 
může být viditelné. Proto by měla 
být přilba po silném úderu nebo 
nárazu zničena a vyměněna, i 
když se zdá být nepoškozená.

• Pokud máte jakékoliv pochyb-
nosti o spolehlivosti vybavení, 
pak ukončete jeho užívání.  

• Vyřazené vybavení zničte, abyste 
zabránili jeho dalšímu použití. Vybavení zlikvidujte podle příslušných místních 
předpisů. 

• Životnost horolezeckého vybavení mohou zkrátit i další faktory: Náraz – silný 
i mírný; dále vystavení teplu, slunečnímu záření, korozivním látkám, rozpouš-
tědlům, palivům, kyselině z baterie nebo výparům z baterie.  Poškození těmito 
faktory nemusí být při vizuální kontrole ihned patrné. 

• Přilba může být poškozena a znehodnocena ropou a ropnými produkty, čisti-
cími prostředky, barvami, lepidly a podobnými látkami, aniž by poškození bylo 
jasně viditelné.

• V případě, že je třeba vaši helmu dezinfikovat, doporučujeme vám ji raději zlik-
vidovat, než ji vystavit agresivním chemikáliím. Čištění provádějte pouze teplou 
vodou a jemným mýdlem. 

• Dlouhodobé skladování snižuje možnou životnost vybavení.

SKLADOVÁNÍ A TRANSPORT
Originální balení použijte k uskladnění a přepravě do prodejny.

(Viz doprovodné ilustrace)
PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ A NÁHRADNÍ DÍLY
K přilbám Black Diamond není k dispozici žádné příslušenství. Pěnové 
komfortní podložky na přilbách Black Diamond jsou vyměnitelným vyba-
vením a lze je objednat prostřednictvím našich webových stránek www.
BlackDiamondEquipment.com.

OZNAČENÍ (JSOU-LI K DISPOZICI)
Na přilbách Black Diamond můžete najít tyto značky:
Black Diamond: název výrobce.

 : logo Black Diamond.
 MFG. DATUM: XX-XXXX : Měsíc a rok výroby.

EN 12492 : Označuje, že tato přilba vyhovuje normě EN 12492:2012, normě 
Evropské unie pro „horolezeckou výzbroj – Bezpečnostní požadavky a zkušební 
metody.“
EN 1078 : Označuje, že tato přilba vyhovuje EN1078:2012+A1:2012, evropské 
normě „Přilby pro cyklisty a pro uživatele skateboardů a kolečkových bruslí – 
Bezpečnostní požadavky a zkušební metody.“

 : Přítomnost štítku UIAA znamená, že přilba byla testována podle metody 
UIAA 106 a byla jí udělena bezpečnostní značka UIAA.
CPSC 1203 : Označuje, že tato přilba odpovídá standardu cyklistické přilby 
americké komise pro bezpečnost spotřebitele Consumer Product Safety 
Commission (CPSC) pro osoby starší 5 let (16 C.F.R., část 1203)
VAROVÁNÍ: Označuje související rizika a povinnosti, které uživatel akceptuje 
užitím přilby Black Diamond.

 : instrukční piktogram nabádající uživatele, aby si přečetl návod a varování.
 : Označení CE o shodě označuje splnění požadavků nařízení o osobních 

ochranných pomůckách (EU 2016/425). Oznámený subjekt, který realizuje EU 
přezkoušení typu: TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH, Ridlerstraße 65, 80339 
Mnichov, Německo, č. NB 0123.
Prohlášení o shodě pro tento produkt lze najít na stránce: www.blackdiamon-
dequipment.com/DOC

OMEZENÍ ZÁRUKY
Na jeden rok po zakoupení, pokud tuto normu neupravuje zákon jiným způso-
bem. Zaručujeme prodejci, že naše produkty jsou dodány bez defektů, co se 
týče materiálů a řemeslného zpracování. Pokud zakoupíte defektní produkt, 
zašlete nám jej a my jej vyměníme dle následujících podmínek: Neposkytujeme 
záruku na běžné užívání a opotřebení výrobku, dále se záruka nevztahuje na 
neautorizované zásahy a úpravy výrobku, nevhodné užívání, nesprávnou údrž-
bu, nehodu, zneužití, opomenutí, poškození nebo používání výrobku k účelu, k 
němuž není určen.

UPOZORNENIE [SK]
Určené len na skalolezectvo, ľadolezectvo, horolezectvo, bicyklovanie, 
korčuľovanie na kolieskových korčuliach, skejtbording alebo podobné 
aktivity. Tieto aktivity sú samy osebe nebezpečné. Pred ich vykonávaním 
musíte spoznať a akceptovať riziká, ktoré sú s nimi spojené. Za svoje 
konanie a rozhodnutia zodpovedáte vy sami. Nepoužívajte túto prilbu na 
žiadny motorizovaný šport ani žiadnu inú aktivitu, na ktorú nebola určená. 
Tieto pokyny sú určené pre osoby zodpovedné za dieťa. Prečítajte si a 
prediskutujte tieto pokyny so svojimi deťmi tak, aby porozumeli používaniu 
prilby a s tým súvisiacimi obmedzeniami. Počas používania prilby na deti 
vždy dohliadajte, aby ste ich ochránili pred uškrtením. Aby sa zaistilo, že 
prilba poskytuje dostatočnú ochranu, je potrebné jej správne nasadenie a 
prispôsobenie. Niektorým poraneniam hlavy sa nedá predísť ani použitím 
akejkoľvek prilby. Dokonca aj veľmi ľahké nehody môžu mať za následok 
vážne zranenie alebo smrť. Žiadna prilba nemôže ochrániť používateľa 
pred všetkými potenciálnymi nárazmi; použitie certifikovanej prilby však 
môže znížiť riziko vážneho zranenia alebo smrti pri určitých nárazoch. 
Pred používaním tohoto výrobku si prečítajte všetky priložené inštrukcie 
a výstrahy a porozumejte im, naučte sa, ako ho máte správne používať, a

oboznámte sa s jeho možnosťami a obmedzeniami. Tento výrobok žiadnym 
spôsobom neupravujte. V prípade, že si tieto výstrahy neprečítate a nebudete 
ich dodržiavať, hrozí riziko vážneho poranenia alebo smrteľného úrazu!

KĽÚČOVÉ ÚDAJE:

 : Riziko vážneho zranenia alebo 
smrti

 : Riziko nehody alebo poranenia

 : Schválené použitie

 : Vyžaduje sa skúška

 NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE

 ѥ Uschovajte si pokyny pre budúce použitie. 
Prilba značky Black Diamond je osobný ochranný prostriedok určený na ochra-
nu hlavy pred padajúcimi predmetmi a nárazmi počas pádu pri lezení a horole-
zectve alebo pri bicyklovaní alebo podobných aktivitách. 
• Túto prilbu by nemali deti používať počas aktivít, pri ktorých hrozí nebezpe-

čenstvo usmrtenia zavesením za popruhy alebo uškrtením pri uviaznutí prilby 
na hlave dieťaťa.

• Prilbu je potrebné upnúť popruhom pod dolnou čeľusťou.
• Pre správnu funkciu musí byť prilba správne nasadená a používaná. Správne 

nasadenie skontrolujete tak, že prilbu nasadíte na hlavu a urobíte potrebné 
úpravy. Bezpečne utiahnite upínací systém. Uchopte prilbu a skúste ňou 
otáčať dopredu a dozadu. Správne nasadená prilba by mala byť pohodlná a 
nemala by sa pohybovať dopredu a zacláňať výhľad ani dozadu a odhaľovať 
čelo. 

• K prilbe by sa nemalo pripevňovať žiadne prídavné príslušenstvo. 

STAROSTLIVOSŤ A ÚDRŽBA

(Pozri sprievodné obrázky)

KONTROLA, VYRADENIE A ŽIVOTNOSŤ
Kedy vybavenie vyradiť:
• Prilba má obmedzenú životnosť, a ak vykazuje znaky opotrebenia, je potrebné 

ju vymeniť za novú.
• Vybavenie skontrolujte pred každým použitím a po ňom a okamžite, ak máte 

pri jeho používaní podozrenie, že mohlo dôjsť k jeho poškodeniu. Vyraďte ho, 
ak sa pri kontrole odhalí poškodenie alebo keď dosiahne svoju maximálnu 
životnosť – 10 rokov od dátumu výroby, a to aj v prípade, že nebol používaný 
a bol riadne skladovaný. Spôsob, ako zistíte dátum výroby tohto vybavenia, 
nájdete v časti „Označenia“ tohto návodu na použitie. 

• Poškodenie alebo používanie v extrémnych podmienkach môže skrátiť dobu 
použiteľnosti vášho vybavenia, a môže dokonca vyžadovať jeho vyradenie 
počas prvého použitia. 

• Pozri priložené ilustrácie kontroly. Ak zistíte ktorýkoľvek z vyobrazených sta-
vov, okamžite toto vybavenie vyraďte.

• Prilba je vyhotovená tak, aby absorbovala nárazy čiastočným poškodením 
vonkajšej časti a podšívky. Toto poškodenie nemusí byť viditeľné. Ak bola 
prilba vystavená silnému úderu alebo nárazu, je potrebné ju preto zlikvidovať a 
nahradiť novou, a to aj v prípade, že vyzerá nepoškodená.

• Ak máte akékoľvek pochybnosti o spoľahlivosti tohto vybavenia, vyraďte ho.  
• Vyradené vybavenie zničte, aby ste zabránili jeho ďalšiemu používaniu. Pri 

likvidácii postupujte podľa miestnych predpisov. 
• Ďalšie faktory, ktoré môžu skrátiť životnosť lezeckého zariadenia: náraz – silný 

aj mierny, vystavenie teplu, slnečnému žiareniu, korozívnym materiálom, roz-
púšťadlám, palivám, kyseline z batérie alebo výparom z batérie.  Poškodenie 
spôsobené týmito faktormi nemusí byť počas vizuálnej kontroly zjavné. 

• Prilba sa môže poškodiť a stratiť účinnosť vplyvom ropy a ropných produktov, 
čistiacich prostriedkov, farieb, lepidiel a podobných látok bez toho, aby použí-
vateľ poškodenie videl.

• V prípade, že je potrebné prilbu dezinfikovať, odporúčame ju radšej vyradiť ako 
vystaviť agresívnym chemikáliám. Čistite iba teplou vodou a mydlom. 

• Dlhá doba uchovateľnosti znižuje možnú dobu použiteľnosti vybavenia.

SKLADOVANIE A PREPRAVA
Originálne balenie musí byť použité počas skladovania a prepravy na miesto 
predaja.

(Pozri sprievodné obrázky)
PRÍSLUŠENSTVO A NÁHRADNÉ DIELY
K prilbám značky Black Diamond nie je k dispozícii žiadne príslušen-
stvo. Penové vypchávky sú v prilbách značky Black Diamond vymeniteľ-
né a je možné ich objednať prostredníctvom našej webovej lokality, www.
BlackDiamondEquipment.com.

OZNAČENIA (AK SÚ PRÍTOMNÉ)
Na prilbách Black Diamond nájdete tieto označenia:
Black Diamond: názov výrobcu.

 : logo spoločnosti Black Diamond.
 Výroba. DÁTUM: XX-XXXX: mesiac a rok výroby.

EN 12492: Označuje, že táto prilba je v súlade s normou EN 12492:2012, 
ktorá je európskou normou pre 
„Horolezecké vybavenie. Prilby pre 
horolezcov. Bezpečnostné požia-
davky a skúšobné metódy“.
EN 1078 :  Označuje, že táto 
pr i lba je v súlade s normou 
EN1078:2012+A1:2012, ktorá je 
európskou normou pre „Prilby pre 
cyklistov a používateľov skejtbordov a kolieskových korčúľ. Bezpečnostné 
požiadavky a skúšobné metódy“.

 : Prítomnosť štítku UIAA označuje, že prilba bola testovaná podľa normy 
UIAA 106 a bol jej udelený bezpečnostný štítok UIAA.
CPSC 1203: Označuje, že táto prilba je v súlade s normou Komisie USA pre 
bezpečnosť spotrebných výrobkov (CPSC) pre cyklistické prilby pre osoby vo 
veku od 5 rokov (hlava 16 zákonníka federálnych právnych predpisov (C.F.R.) 
časť 1203).
VAROVANIE: Označuje prirodzené nebezpečenstvá a zodpovednosti, ktoré 
používateľ preberá pri používaní prilby značky Black Diamond.

 : piktogram, ktorý používateľovi odporúča, aby si prečítal návod na použitie 
a výstrahy.

 : CE značka zhody označuje splnenie požiadaviek nariadenia o osobných 
ochranných prostriedkoch (2016/425 EÚ). Notifikovaný orgán, ktorý vykonáva 
typové skúšky EÚ: TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH, Ridlerstraße 65, 80339 
Mníchov, Nemecko, NB č. 0123.
Vyhlásenie o zhode pre tento výrobok nájdete na adrese: http:blackdiamon-
dequipment.com/DOC.

OBMEDZENÁ ZÁRUKA
Pokiaľ zákon neukladá niečo iné, počas jedeného roku od kúpy ručíme výlučne 
pôvodnému maloobchodnému kupujúcemu, že naše výrobky nemajú pri prvom 
predaji chyby materiálu ani výroby/prevedenia. Ak kúpite chybný výrobok vráťte 
nám ho a my ho vymeníme za nasledovných podmienok: Neručíme za výrobky 
vykazujúce bežné opotrebovanie a poškodenie, alebo ktoré boli nesprávane 
používané alebo udržiavané, alebo ktoré boli akokoľvek upravené, pozmenené 
či poškodené.

OPOZORILO [SI]
Samo za plezanje v skali, ledu, planinarjenje, kolesarjenje, rolanje, rolkanje 
ali podobne dejavnosti. Te dejavnosti so same po sebi nevarne. Preden se 
jih lotite, se seznanite in sprejmite povezana tveganja. Za svoja dejanja in 
odločitve ste odgovorni sami. Te čelade ne uporabljajte za moto šport ali 
druge dejavnosti, za katere ni bila zasnovana. Ta navodila so namenjena 
osebam, odgovornim za otroka. Navodila preberite in se o njih pogovorite z 
otroki, tako da bodo razumeli uporabo in omejitve svoje čelade. Nadzorujte 
situacije, v katerih otroci uporabljajo čelado, da preprečite zadavljenje. 
Čelada zagotavlja zadostno zaščito, če se pravilno prilega in je ustrezno 
nastavljena. Določenih poškodb glave ne more preprečiti nobena čelada. 
Celo v nesrečah z blagimi udarci lahko pride do resne telesne poškodbe 
ali smrti. Nobena čelada ne more uporabnika zaščititi pred vsemi možnimi 
udarci, vendar pa uporaba certificirane čelade lahko zmanjša nevarnost 
težke poškodbe ali celo smrti v primeru nekaterih udarcev. Pred uporabo 
tega izdelka najprej preberite vsa navodila z opozorili, tako da jih boste 
razumeli, nato pa se seznanite z zmožnostmi in omejitvami opreme. Tega 
izdelka ne smete spreminjati. Neupoštevanje in nepoznavanje teh opozoril 
lahko privede do resnih poškodb ali smrti!

LEGENDA:

 : nevarnost težke poškodbe ali 
celo smrti

 : nevarnost nezgode ali poškodbe

 : odobrena uporaba

 : potrebno je izvesti pregled

 NAVODILA ZA UPORAB

 ѥ Navodila si shranite za poznejšo uporabo. 
Vaša čelada Black Diamond je osebna varovalna oprema, zasnovana, da ščiti 
vašo glavo pred padajočimi predmeti in udarci pri padcu pri plezanju in planinar-
jenju oziroma kolesarjenju ali podobnih dejavnostih. 
• Te čelade ne smejo uporabljati otroci pri izvajanju dejavnosti, kjer obstaja 

tveganje za obešenje ali zadavljenje, če se otrok ujame med nošenjem čelade.
• Čelada je zasnovana, da jo na glavi zadržuje trak, speljan pod spodnjo čelju-

stjo.
• Za učinkovito zaščito se mora čelada pravilno prilegati in jo je treba tudi nositi 

pravilno. Če želite preveriti pravilno prileganje, čelado namestite na glavo in 
opravite potrebne prilagoditve. Čvrsto zaprite zadrževalni sistem. Čelado 
primite in jo poskusite zavrteti naprej in nazaj. Pravilno nameščena čelada 
mora biti udobna in se ne sme premikati naprej, da zakriva pogled, ali nazaj, 
da razkrije čelo. 

• Na čelado ni dovoljeno ničesar pritrjevati. 

NEGA IN VZDRŽEVANJE

(oglejte si priložene slike)

PREGLED, PRENEHANJE UPORABE IN ŽIVLJENJSKA DOBA
Prenehanje uporabe opreme:
• Čelada ima omejeno življenjsko dobo in jo je treba zamenjati, ko začne kazati 

očitne znake obrabe.
• Svojo opremo preverite pred in po vsaki uporabi ter takoj, ko sumite, da 

je prišlo do poškodbe med upo-
rabo. Opremo prenehajte upo-
rabljati, ko pri pregledu opazite 

poškodbe oziroma ko doseže 
najdaljšo življenjsko dobo, tj. 10 
let od dneva izdelave, tudi če ni 
bila uporabljena in je bila pravil-
no shranjena. Datum izdelave te opreme si oglejte v poglavju »Oznake« v teh 
navodilih. 

• Poškodbe in ekstremni pogoji lahko skrajšajo uporabno dobo vaše opreme do 
te mere, da jo je treba izločiti iz uporabe že po prvi rabi. 

• Glejte priložene slike pregleda. Nemudoma prenehajte uporabljati svojo opre-
mo, če najdete katero od prikazanih napak.

• Čelada je zasnovana, da absorbira udarec z delnim uničenjem lupine in pod-
loge. Te poškodbe niso nujno vidne. To pomeni, da če je čelada izpostavljena 
hudemu udarcu, jo je treba uničiti in zamenjati, tudi če je videti nepoškodo-
vana.

• Če dvomite v zanesljivost svoje opreme, jo takoj prenehajte uporabljati.  
• Opremo, ki jo prenehate uporabljati, je treba uničiti, da preprečite njeno nadalj-

njo uporabo. Opremo odstranite v skladu z lokalnimi predpisi. 
• Dodatni dejavniki, ki lahko skrajšajo uporabno življenjsko dobo plezalne 

opreme: udarci (hudi in blagi), izpostavljenost vročini, sončni svetlobi, koro-
zivnim sredstvom, topilom, gorivom, baterijski kislini ali baterijskim hlapom.  
Poškodbe zaradi teh dejavnikov pri vizualnem pregledu morda niso vidne. 

• Nafta in naftni derivati, čistila, barve, lepila in podobno lahko čelado poškodu-
jejo in povzročijo, da je neučinkovita, ne da bi bile poškodbe vidne uporabniku.

• V primeru, da je čelado treba razkužiti, priporočamo, da jo prenehate uporab-
ljati, namesto, da jo izpostavite agresivnim kemikalijam. Čistite jo le s toplo 
vodo in blagim milom. 

• Dolgo obdobje shranjevanja bo skrajšalo možno uporabno življenjsko dobo 
opreme.

SHRANJEVANJE IN TRANSPORT
Za shranjevanje in prevoz na prodajno mesto uporabite originalno embalažo.

(Oglejte si priložene slike)
DODATKI IN NADOMESTNI DELI
Za čelade Black Diamond ni na voljo nobenih dodatkov. Penaste blazinice za 
udobje v čeladah Black Diamond so nadomestni deli in jih je mogoče naročati na 
spletnem mestu www.BlackDiamondEquipment.com.

OZNAKE (ČE OBSTAJAJO)
Na čeladah Black Diamond najdete naslednje oznake:
Black Diamond: ime proizvajalca.

 : logotip podjetja Black Diamond.
 MFG. DATUM: XX-XXXX: Mesec in leto izdelave.

EN 12492: nakazuje, da je ta čelada skladna z EN 12492:2012, evropskim stan-
dardom za gorniško opremo – čelade za planinarjenje – varnostne zahteve in 
testne metode.
EN 1078: nakazuje, da je ta oprema skladna z EN1078:2012+A1:2012, evropskim 
standardom za čelade za kolesarje in uporabnike rolk in rolerjev – varnostne 
zahteve in testne metode.

 : prisotnost oznake UIAA nakazuje, da je bila čelada testirana v skladu z 
UIAA 106 in je prejela varnostno nalepko UIAA.
CPSC 1203: nakazuje, da je ta čelada skladna s standardom za kolesarske 
čelade Komisije Združenih držav za varnost potrošniških proizvodov (CPSC) za 
osebe, stare 5 let in več (16 C.F.R., del 1203).
OPOZORILO: Označuje neizogibne nevarnosti in odgovornosti, ki jih mora ob 
uporabi čelade Black Diamond sprejeti uporabnik.

 : piktogram, ki svetuje uporabniku, naj prebere navodila in opozorila.
 : oznaka CE o skladnosti pomeni, da so izpolnjene zahteve Uredbe EU o 

osebni varovalni opremi 2016/425. Priglašeni organ, ki izvaja EU-pregled tipa: 
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH, Ridlerstraße 65, 80339 München, Nemčija, 
NB št. 0123.
Izjavo o skladnosti tega izdelka si lahko pogledate na:  
www.blackdiamondequipment.com/DOC.

OMEJENA GARANCIJA
Če ni drugače označeno, prvotnemu kupcu jamčimo, da je prodani izdelek 
brezhiben, tj. da nima napak ne v materialu ne v izdelavi, eno (1) leto po nakupu. 
Če prejmete pokvarjeni ali poškodovani izdelek, nam ga vrnite, da vam ga zame-
njamo. Garancija ne velja za izdelke, ki kažejo znake normalne izrabe in obrabe, 
izdelke, ki so bili nepravilno uporabljani ali vzdrževani ter izdelke, ki so bili na 
kakršenkoli način spremenjeni, predelani ali poškodovani.

FIGYELEM [HU]
Kizárólag sziklamászáshoz, jeges felületen mászáshoz, hegymászáshoz, 
kerékpározáshoz, görkorcsolyázáshoz, gördeszkázáshoz, valamint hasonló 
tevékenységekhez. Ezek – jellegükből adódóan – veszélyes tevékenységek. 
Mielőtt kipróbálja, legyen tisztában a kapcsolódó kockázatokkal. A termék 
felhasználója felel saját tetteiért és döntéseiért. Ne használja ezt a sisakot 
semmilyen motoros sporthoz, vagy más olyan tevékenységhez, amelyre 
nem alkalmas. Ezek az utasítások a gyermekért felelős személyeknek 
szólnak. Olvassa el és beszélje át a használati útmutatót gyermekeivel, hogy 
megértsék a sisak felhasználási módjait és korlátait. Ellenőrizze a gyermekek

sisakhasználatát a fojtás elleni védelem érdekében. Megfelelő illeszkedés 
és beállítás szükséges ahhoz, hogy a sisak kellő védelmet biztosítson. 
Egyes fejsérüléseket semmilyen sisak sem tud megakadályozni. Még a 
nagyon kis erejű balesetek is súlyos sérülést vagy halált okozhatnak. Egy 
sisak sem képes a viselőjét megvédeni minden lehetséges behatástól; 
azonban a hitelesített sisak viselése csökkenteni képes a súlyos sérülés 
vagy halál kockázatát egyes behatásos helyzetekben. A termék használata 
előtt olvasson el minden utasítást és figyelmeztetést, ismerje meg a termék 
helyes használatát, lehetőségeit és korlátait. A terméket semmilyen módon 
ne módosítsa. Az alábbi információk, figyelmeztetések elolvasásának 
elmulasztása súlyos sérülésekhez, vagy akár halálos balesethez is vezethet! 

KULCSSZAVAK:

 : Komoly sérülés vagy akár halál 
kockázata

 : Baleset vagy sérülés kockázata

 : Jóváhagyott használati mód

 : Vizsgálat szükséges

 HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS

 ѥ Őrizze meg az utasításokat, hogy később is használhassa referenciaként. 
Black Diamond sisakja személyi védőfelszerelés, amit arra terveztünk, hogy 
megvédje a fejét a ráeső tárgyaktól, valamint az esés közbeni behatásoktól szik-
la- és hegymászás, kerékpározás, illetve hasonló tevékenység közben. 
• Ezt a sisakot gyermekek nem használhatják olyan tevékenység során, ahol 

lógás vagy fojtás veszélye áll fenn, ha a gyermek a sisak viselése közben 
beakadna.

• A sisakot úgy terveztük, hogy az alsó állkapocs alatti pánt tartsa.
• Ahhoz, hogy hatékony legyen, a sisaknak illeszkednie kell, és megfelelően kell 

viselni. A helyes illeszkedés ellenőrzéséhez helyezze a sisakot a fejre és végez-
ze el a szükséges beállításokat. Rögzítse biztonságosan a rögzítőrendszert. 
Fogja meg a sisakot, majd próbálja elforgatni előre és hátra. A helyesen illesz-
kedő sisaknak kényelmesnek kell lennie, és nem csúszhat előre, hogy gátolja a 
látást, vagy hátra, hogy felfedje a homlokot. 

• A sisakhoz nem szabad rögzíteni semmilyen tartozékot. 

ÁPOLÁS, KARBANTARTÁS

(Lásd a mellékelt ábrákat)

ÉLETTARTAM, FELÜLVIZSGÁLAT ÉS HASZNÁLATON KÍVÜL 
HELYEZÉS
Mikor kell használaton kívül helyeznie a felszerelését:
• A sisak élettartama használat közben korlátozott, és ki kell cserélni, amikor a 

kopás nyilvánvaló jeleit mutatja.
• Ellenőrizze a felszerelést minden használat előtt és után, valamint azonnal, 

ha használat közben sérülést észlel. Helyezze használaton kívül, ha hibát talál 
rajta, vagy eléri a maximális élettartamát – a gyártást követő 10 év múlva, 
még akkor is, ha nem használta, és helyesen tárolta azt. Kérem, olvassa el a 
használati utasítás „Jelölések” című fejezetét a felszerelés gyártási dátumának 
meghatározásához. 

• A sérülések vagy extrém használati körülmények úgy megrövidíthetik a felsze-
relés élettartamát, hogy akár az első használat során használaton kívül kell 
helyezni. 

• Nézze meg a mellékelt ábrákat. Ha az ábrákon látható állapotot, sérülést talál a 
felszerelésén, akkor azt azonnal helyezze használaton kívül.

• A sisakot úgy tervezték, hogy a sisakhéj és a bélés részleges megsemmisü-
lésével elnyelje az ütéseket. Ez a sérülés nem feltétlenül látható. Ezért ha a 
sisakot súlyos ütés vagy behatás éri, akkor is meg kell semmisíteni és ki kell 
cserélni, ha látszólag sértetlen.

• Ha bármilyen kétely merül fel az eszköz megbízhatóságával kapcsolatban, 
akkor helyezze használaton kívül.  

• A használaton kívül helyezett eszközt semmisítse meg, hogy megelőzzön 
minden esetleges későbbi felhasználást. Az eszközt minden esetben a helyi 
előírásoknak megfelelően kell leselejtezni. 

• A mászófelszerelés hasznos élettartamát csökkentő egyéb tényezők: 
Behatások – súlyos vagy enyhe, magas hőmérsékletnek, napfénynek, maró 
anyagoknak, oldószereknek, üzemanyagoknak, akkumulátorsavnak, akku-
mulátor gőznek való kitettség.  Az ilyen tényezők által okozott sérülések nem 
feltétlenül láthatók a szemrevételezés során. 

• A sisakot kőolaj és kőolajtermékek, tisztítószerek, festékek, ragasztók és 
hasonló anyagok károsíthatják és hatástalanná tehetik anélkül, hogy a sérülés 
a felhasználó számára látható lenne.

• Abban az esetben, ha a sisakot fertőtleníteni kell, javasoljuk, hogy inkább 
helyezze használaton kívül, minthogy durva vegyszereknek tegye ki. Meleg 
vízzel, és kizárólag kímélő szappannal tisztítsa. 

• A hosszú eltarthatósági idő csökkenti a felszerelés lehetséges hasznos élet-
tartamát.

TÁROLÁS ÉS SZÁLLÍTÁS
Az eredeti csomagolást kell használni a tároláshoz és az értékesítési helyre való 
szállításhoz.

(Lásd a mellékelt ábrákat)

TARTOZÉKOK ÉS 
ALKATRÉSZEK
A Black Diamond sisakokhoz nem 
állnak rendelkezésre tartozékok. A 
habszivacs kényelmi betétek cserélhető részei a Black Diamond sisakoknak, és a 
weboldalunkon keresztül megrendelhetők, www.BlackDiamondEquipment.com.

JELÖLÉSEK (HA VANNAK)
A Black Diamond sisakokon a következő jelölések találhatók:
Black Diamond: a gyártó neve.

 : Black Diamond embléma.
 MFG. DÁTUM: XX-XXXX : A gyártás hónapját és évét jelöli.

EN 12492 : Ez a sisak teljesíti az EN 12492:2012, az Európai Unió hegymászó 
felszerelésekre, hegymászó sisakokra vonatkozó szabványának biztonsági 
követelményeit és vizsgálati módszereit.
EN 1078 : Ez a sisak teljesíti az EN1078:2012+A1:2012, az Európai Unió kerékpá-
rosok, gördeszkások és görkorcsolyázók részére fejvédőkre vonatkozó szabvá-
nyának biztonsági követelményeit és vizsgálati módszereit.

 : A sisakot az UIAA 106 előírásai alapján teszteltük, és elnyerte az UIAA 
biztonsági címkét.
CPSC 1203 : A sisak megfelel az Amerikai Fogyasztói Termékbiztonsági 
Bizottság kerékpáros sisak szabványának az 5 éves és annál idősebb szemé-
lyek részére (Szövetségi Törvénykönyv 16, 1203. rész)
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A felhasználó által vállalt veszélyekre és felelősségre hívja 
fel a figyelmet a Black Diamond sisak használata során.

 : Ez a szimbólum arra hívja fel a figyelmet, hogy az utasítások és figyelmez-
tetések elolvasása ajánlott.

 : A CE megfelelőség jelölés azt jelzi, hogy a termék megfelel a (EU 2016/425 
sz.) személyi védőfelszerelésekre vonatkozó szabályozás követelményeinek. Az 
EU típusbevizsgálást végző bejelentett szervezet: TÜV SÜD Product Service 
GmbH, Ridlerstraße 65, 80339 München, Németország, Tanúsító szervezet 
azonosítója: 0123.
A termék megfelelőségi nyilatkozata a következő oldalon tekinthető meg: www.
blackdiamondequipment.com/DOC

KORLÁTOZOTT GARANCIA
Termékeinkre a vásárlás dátumától számított 1 éves garanciát vállalunk a végfel-
használó felé, - kivéve, ha a helyi törvények mást írnak elő, - hogy a termékeink 
anyag és gyártási hibamentesek. Amennyiben Ön hibás terméket vásárolt, 
kérem, juttassa vissza hozzánk, és ki fogjuk cserélni a következő feltételek 
szerint: nem nyújtunk garanciát normális elhasználódás, nem rendeltetésszerű 
használatból és karbantartásból eredő károk ellen, valamint módosított, megvál-
toztatott, illetve bármilyen módon sérült termékekre.

AVERTISMENT [RO]
Numai pentru cățărare pe stâncă, cățărare pe gheață, alpinism, ciclism 
cu pedale, patinaj pe role, skateboarding sau activități similare. Aceste 
activități sunt în mod inerent periculoase. Înțelegeți și acceptați riscurile 
implicate înainte de a participa. Sunteți responsabil pentru propriile 
acțiuni și decizii. Nu folosiți această cască pentru niciun sport motorizat 
sau pentru orice altă activitate pentru care nu a fost proiectată. Aceste 
instrucțiuni se adresează persoanelor responsabile pentru copil. Citiți 
și discutați instrucțiunile cu copiii dvs. pentru ca aceștia să înțeleagă 
utilizările și limitele căștii. Supravegheați orice utilizare a căștilor de către 
copii pentru a-i proteja împotriva strangulării. Este necesară o potrivire și o 
ajustare corespunzătoare pentru a se asigura o protecție adecvată. Unele 
leziuni la cap nu pot fi prevenite de nicio cască. Chiar și accidentele cu 
forță foarte mică pot avea ca rezultat vătămări grave sau chiar moartea. 
Nicio cască nu poate proteja purtătorul împotriva tuturor impacturilor 
posibile; cu toate acestea, purtarea unei căști certificate poate reduce 
riscul de rănire gravă sau de deces în anumite situații de impact. Înainte de 
a utiliza produsul, citiți și înțelegeți toate instrucțiunile și avertizările, care 
însoțesc produsul și familiarizați-vă cu utilizarea adecvată, capabilitățile 
și limitările. Nu modificați acest produs în nici un fel. În cazul în care nu 
citiți și respectați aceste avertizări există riscul unor vătămări grave sau 
a decesului!

LEGENDĂ:

 : Risc de rănire gravă sau moarte

 : Risc de accidentare sau rănire

 : Utilizare aprobată

 : Examinare necesară

 INSTRUCŢIUNI DE FOLOSIRE

 ѥ Păstrați instrucțiunile pentru o consultare ulterioară. 
Casca Black Diamond este un echipament de protecție personală conceput 
pentru a vă proteja capul de obiectele care cad și de impacturile din timpul unei 
căderi în timpul cățărării și alpinismului sau în timpul mersului pe bicicletă sau al 
altor activități similare. 
• Această cască nu trebuie folosită de copii în timpul activităților în care există 

riscul de agățare sau strangulare în cazul în care copilul rămâne prins în timp 
ce poartă casca.

• Casca este concepută pentru a fi reținută de o curea sub maxilarul inferior.
• Pentru a fi eficientă, o cască tre-

buie să se potrivească și să fie 
purtată corect. Pentru a verifica 
dacă se potrivește corect, așezați 
casca pe cap și efectuați toate 
ajustările indicate. Fixați bine sis-
temul de reținere. Prindeți casca 
și încercați să o rotiți în față și 
în spate. O cască de protecție 
corect montată trebuie să fie confortabilă și nu trebuie să se deplaseze în față 
pentru a ascunde vederea sau în spate pentru a expune fruntea. 

• Niciun accesoriu nu trebuie fixat pe cască. 

ÎNGRIJIREA ȘI ÎNTREȚINEREA

(Consultați ilustrațiile însoțitoare)

INSPECTAREA, SCOATEREA DIN UZ ȘI DURATA DE 
EXPLOATARE
Când trebuie să vă retrageți echipamentul din uz:
• O cască are o durată de viață limitată în timpul utilizării și trebuie înlocuită 

atunci când prezintă semne evidente de uzură.
• Inspectați-vă echipamentul înainte și după fiecare utilizare și imediat ce sus-

pectați că a fost deteriorat în timpul utilizării. Scoateți-l din uz atunci când nu 
reușește să fie inspectat sau când atinge durata maximă de viață – 10 ani de 
la data fabricației, chiar dacă este nefolosit și depozitat corespunzător. Vedeți 
secțiunea Marcaje din instrucțiuni, pentru a determina data de fabricație a 
acestui echipament. 

• Condițiile extreme de folosire pot scurta durata de viață a echipamentului și 
astfel poate fi necesară retragerea din uz chiar după prima utilizare. 

• Vezi ilustrațiile atașate legate de modul de inspecție. Retrageți imediat echipa-
mentul din uz în oricare din situațiile ilustrate.

• Casca este proiectată să absoarbă șocurile prin distrugerea parțială a cochiliei 
și a căptușelii. Este posibil ca aceste daune să nu fie vizibile. Prin urmare, dacă 
este supusă unei lovituri sau unui impact puternic, casca trebuie distrusă și 
înlocuită, chiar dacă pare nedeteriorată.

• Dacă aveți incertitudini cu privire la starea de siguranță a echipamentului 
retrageți-l din uz.  

• Distrugeți echipamentul scos din uz pentru a preveni folosirea ulterioară. 
Eliminați produsul ca deșeu conform reglementărilor locale. 

• Factori suplimentari care pot reduce durata de viață utilă a echipamentului de 
alpinism: Impactul – atât sever cât și ușor, expunerea la căldură, lumina soare-
lui, substanțe corozive, solvenți, combustibili, acidul din baterii sau vaporii de 
baterii.  Deteriorările cauzate de acești factori pot să nu fie evidente în timpul 
inspecției vizuale. 

• Casca poate fi deteriorată și făcută ineficientă de petrol și produse petroliere, 
agenți de curățare, vopsele, adezivi și altele asemenea, fără ca deteriorarea să 
fie vizibilă pentru utilizator.

• În cazul în care casca dvs. trebuie dezinfectată, vă recomandăm să o retrageți 
mai degrabă decât să o expuneți la substanțe chimice dure. Se curăță numai 
cu apă caldă și săpun delicat. 

• Un termen de valabilitate lung va reduce durata de viață utilă posibilă a echi-
pamentului.

DEPOZITAREA ȘI TRANSPORTUL
Ambalajul original trebuie utilizat pentru depozitarea și transportul până la 
punctul de vânzare.

(Consultați ilustrațiile însoțitoare)
ACCESORII ȘI PIESE DE SCHIMB
Nu sunt disponibile accesorii pentru căștile Black Diamond. Pad-urile de confort 
din spumă sunt piese înlocuibile pe căștile Black Diamond și pot fi comandate 
prin intermediul site-ului nostru, www.BlackDiamondEquipment.com.

MARCAJE (DACĂ ESTE CAZUL)
Următoarele mărci se regăsesc pe căștile Black Diamond:
Black Diamond: numele fabricantului.

 : logo Black Diamond.
 MFG. DATA: XX-XXXX: luna și anul de fabricație.

EN 12492: Indică faptul că această cască este conformă cu EN 12492:2012, 
standardul european pentru „Echipament de alpinism – Căști pentru alpiniști – 
Cerințe de siguranță și metode de testare”.
E N 1078 :  I nd ică fap tu l  că aceas tă cască es te con fo rmă cu 
EN1078:2012+A1:2012, standardul european pentru „Căști de protecție pentru 
bicicliști cu pedale și pentru utilizatorii de skateboard-uri și role – Cerințe de 
siguranță și metode de testare”.

 : Prezența etichetei UIAA indică faptul că casca a fost testată în conformita-
te cu UIAA 106 și a primit eticheta de siguranță UIAA.
CPSC 1203: Indică faptul că această cască este conformă cu standardul privind 
căștile de bicicletă pentru persoane cu vârsta de 5 ani și peste (16 C.F.R. partea 
1203) al Comisiei pentru siguranța produselor de consum din SUA (CPSC).
AVERTIZARE: indică pericolele inerente și responsabilitățile pe care utilizatorul 
și le asumă în timpul folosirii unei căști Black Diamond.

 : pictograma care sfătuiește utilizatorii să citească instrucțiunile și averti-
zările.

 : Marcajul de conformitate CE indică îndeplinirea cerințelor Directivei refe-
ritoare la echipamentele personale de protecție (UE 2016/425). Organismul 
notificat pentru examinarea tipului UE: TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH, 
Ridlerstraße 65, 80339 München, 
Germania, NB nr. 0123.
Declarația de conformitate a aces-

tui produs poate fi văzută la  
www.blackdiamondequipment.
com/DOC.

GARANȚIE LIMITATĂ
Termenul de garantie este de 1 an de la data cumpararii, daca legea nu specifica 
altfel, si se acorda distribuitorului autorizat pentru toate defectele de materiale si 
de fabricatie ale produsului. Daca receptionati un produs defect, returnati-l catre 
noi si noi il vom inlocui in functie de urmatoarele conditii: nu garantam produse 
care prezinta urme de uzura normala, sau care au fost folosite si intretinute in 
mod necorespunzator sau modificate in vreun fel.

ВНИМАНИЕ [RU]
Только для скалолазания, ледолазания, альпинизма, катания на 
велосипеде, роликовых коньках, скейтборде и аналогичных видов 
спорта. Эти виды спорта по своей сути опасны. Перед тем как принять в 
этом участие, необходимо учесть сопутствующие риски. Вы сами несете 
ответственность за свои действия и решения. Не используйте эту каску 
для моторизованных видов спорта и других видов деятельности, для 
которых она не предназначена. Данные инструкции предназначены для 
лиц, ответственных за ребенка. Прочитайте эти инструкции и обсудите 
их со своими детьми, чтобы они могли понять, как использовать 
свою каску и чем ограничивается ее использование. Контролируйте 
все случаи использования касок детьми, чтобы исключить возможные 
ситуации удушения. Для обеспечения надлежащей защиты необходима 
соответствующая подгонка и регулировка каски. Некоторые травмы 
головы невозможно предотвратить использованием любой каски. Даже 
происшествия, когда сила удара очень мала, могут привести к серьезным 
травмам и летальному исходу. Ни одна каска не может защитить 
владельца от всех возможных ударов; однако при некоторых ударах 
ношение сертифицированной каски может снизить риск серьезных 
травм или летального исхода. Перед началом использования данного 
изделия прочтите все прилагающиеся инструкции и предупреждения и 
усвойте правила его надлежащего использования, его возможности и 
ограничения. Это изделие запрещено модифицировать. Игнорирование 
данных предупреждений может привести к серьезным травмам или 
смерти!

СИМВОЛЫ:
 : риск серьезной травмы или 

гибели
 :  риск несчастного случая или 

травмы

 :  надлежащее использование
 : требуется осмотр

ПРАВИЛА ПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ
 ѥ Сохраните инструкцию для дальнейшего использования. 

Ваша каска Black Diamond — это средство индивидуальной защиты, 
предназначенное для защиты вашей головы от падающих предметов и от 
ударов при падении во время скалолазания и альпинизма, а также во время 
езды на велосипеде или аналогичных видов деятельности. 
• Эта каска не должна использоваться детьми во время занятий, когда 

существует риск подвешивания или удушения в том случае, если ребенок, 
находясь в каске, может застрять тем или иным образом.

• Каска удерживается ремешком под нижней челюстью.
• Чтобы обеспечить эффективность использования каски, ее необходимо 

отрегулировать и надеть надлежащим образом. Для проверки 
правильности регулировки наденьте каску на голову и отрегулируйте 
ее в соответствии с указанными корректировками. Надежно закрепите 
удерживающую систему. Возьмитесь за каску и попытайтесь повернуть ее 
спереди и сзади. Правильно подогнанная каска должна быть удобной и не 
должна двигаться вперед, ухудшая обзор, или назад, обнажая лоб. 

• К каске не должно быть прикреплено никаких приспособлений. 

УХОД И ТЕХНИЧЕСКОЕ ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ
(См. сопроводительные иллюстрации.)

ОСМОТР, ВЫБРАКОВКА И СРОК СЛУЖБЫ
Когда прекращать пользоваться снаряжением
• Срок службы каски ограничен, и ее следует заменять, когда на ней 

появляются явные признаки износа.
• Проверяйте свое снаряжение до и после каждого использования и 

немедленно, когда вы подозреваете возможное повреждение во время 
его использования. Прекращайте пользоваться им тогда, когда в ходе 
осмотра будут выявлены те или иные недостатки или когда истечет срок 
его службы — 10 лет начиная с даты изготовления, даже если снаряжение 
не использовалось и хранилось надлежащим образом. Определить дату 
изготовления можно, обратившись к разделу «Маркировка» данной 
инструкции. 

• Повреждения и экстремальные условия могут сократить срок эксплуатации 
снаряжения, и не исключено, что придется прекратить пользоваться им 
сразу же при первом применении. 

• См. рисунки, иллюстрирующие 
процесс осмотра. Если вы 
обнаружите какой-либо из 
дефектов, приведенных на 
рисунках, следует сразу же 
прекратить пользоваться 
снаряжением.

• Каска предназначена для 
поглощения ударов путем 
частичного разрушения ее корпуса и внутренней части. Это повреждение 
может быть незаметным. Поэтому, если каска подверглась сильному удару 
или воздействию, ее следует вывести из эксплуатации и заменить, даже 
если она выглядит неповрежденной.

• Прекращайте пользоваться снаряжением, если есть малейшее сомнение в 
его надежности.  

• Чтобы предотвратить дальнейшее использование вышедшего из строя 
снаряжения, утилизируйте его. Выполняйте утилизацию в соответствии с 
местными нормативными актами. 

• Дополнительные факторы, которые могут сократить срок эксплуатации 
альпинистского снаряжения: удары, как сильные, так и незначительные, 
тепловое воздействие, солнечный свет, едкие вещества, растворители, 
различные виды топлива, аккумуляторная кислота или газы аккумулятора.  
Повреждения, вызванные этими факторами, могут быть незаметны при 
визуальном осмотре. 

• Каска может быть повреждена и выведена из строя нефтью и 
нефтепродуктами, чистящими средствами, красками, клеями и т. п., при 
этом повреждение не будет видно пользователю.

• Если каска подлежит дезинфекции, рекомендуем отказаться от ее 
использования и не применять в отношении нее агрессивные химикаты. 
Мойте каску только теплой водой с мягким мылом. 

• Длительный срок хранения может привести к снижению срока эксплуатации 
снаряжения.

ХРАНЕНИЕ И ТРАНСПОРТИРОВКА
Оригинальная упаковка должна использоваться для хранения и 
транспортировки в торговую точку.
(См. сопроводительные иллюстрации.)
АКСЕССУАРЫ И ЗАПАСНЫЕ ЧАСТИ
Для касок Black Diamond аксессуары не предусмотрены. Прокладки из 
пеноматериала в касках Black Diamond, предусмотренные для удобства их 
использования, являются сменными. Их можно заказать на нашем веб-сайте 
www.BlackDiamondEquipment.com.
МАРКИРОВКА (ПРИ НАЛИЧИИ)
На каски Black Diamond нанесена следующая маркировка.
Black Diamond: название производителя.

 : логотип Black Diamond.

 MFG. DATE: XX-XXXX: месяц и год изготовления.

EN 12492: указывает на то, что данная каска соответствует EN 12492:2012, 
европейскому стандарту «Mountaineering equipment — Helmets for mountaineers 
— Safety requirements and test methods» («Альпинистское снаряжение — 
Каски/шлемы для альпинистов — Требования техники безопасности и методы 
тестирования»).

EN 1078: указывает на то, что данная каска соответствует EN1078:2012+A1:2012, 
европейскому стандарту «Helmets for pedal cyclists and for users of skateboards 
and roller skates — Safety requirements and test methods» («Каски/шлемы для 
велосипедистов и для пользователей скейтбордов и роликовых коньков — 
Требования техники безопасности и методы тестирования»).

 : указывает на то, что каска протестирована в соответствии с UIAA 106 и что на 
нее может быть нанесен знак безопасности Международного союза альпинистских 
ассоциаций (UIAA).

CPSC 1203: указывает на то, что данная каска соответствует CPSC, стандарту 
Комиссии по безопасности потребительских товаров США в отношении 
велосипедных касок/шлемов для лиц в возрасте 5 лет и старше (Свод федеральных 
нормативных актов США 16, часть 1203).

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: указывает на неизбежные опасности и обязанности, 
которые осознаются потребителем, пользующимся каской Black Diamond.

 : пиктограмма с рекомендацией для пользователей ознакомиться с 
инструкциями и предупреждениями.

 : маркировка CE (знак соответствия) означает выполнение требований 
директивы о средствах индивидуальной защиты (EU 2016/425). Уполномоченный 
орган ЕС, осуществляющий типовые испытания: TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH, 
Ridlerstraße 65, 80339 München, Германия, NB № 0123.

Декларация соответствия данного изделия доступна на веб-сайте www.
blackdiamondequipment.com/DOC.
ОГРАНИЧЕННАЯ ГАРАНТИЯ
Гарантия длится один год с момента покупки, если иное не закреплено 
законодательством, мы гарантируем первоначальным розничным 
покупателям, что наши изделия не имеют дефектов материалов или 
исполнения. Если вы приобрели дефектный товар, верните его нам, и 
мы заменим его в соответствии со следующими условиями: Мы не даем 
гарантию на товары, у которых присутствуют признаки обычного износа 
или неправильного использования/ухода, модификации или изменений 
или какого-либо ущерба.

ВНИМАНИЕ [BG]
Само за скално катерене, катерене по лед, алпинизъм, велоспорт, каране 
на ролери, скейтборд или подобни дейности. Тези дейности са опасни по 
своята същност. Разберете и приемете съществуващия риск, преди да 
вземете участие в тях. Вие носите отговорност за собствените си действия 
и решения. Не използвайте тази каска за никакви моторни спортове 
или други дейности, за които не е предназначена. Тези инструкции са 
за лица, които се грижат за деца. Прочетете и обсъдете инструкциите 
с Вашите деца, за да разберат употребата и ограниченията на тяхната 
каска. Следете употребата на каските от децата, за да ги предпазите от 
удушаване. За да се гарантира, че каската може да осигури адекватна 
защита, е необходимо същата да приляга и да се регулира правилно. 
Някои наранявания на главата не могат да бъдат предотвратени от 
никаква каска. Дори инциденти с много малка сила на въздействие 
могат да доведат до тежко нараняване или смърт. Никаква каска не 
може да защити потребителя от всички възможни удари; носенето 
на сертифицирана каска обаче, може да намали риска от тежко 
нараняване или смърт при някои, съпроводени с удар ситуации. Преди 
да използвате този продукт, прочетете и разберете всички инструкции 
и предупреждения, които го съпътстват, и се запознайте с неговата 
правилна употреба, възможности и ограничения. Не изменяйте 
този продукт по никакъв начин. Ако не прочетете и не спазвате тези 
предупреждения, това може да доведе до тежки наранявания или смърт!

КЛЮЧ:
 :  Опасност от тежко нараняване 

или смърт
 : Опасност от злополука или 

нараняване

 : Одобрена употреба
 :  Необходимо изпитване

 ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА ПОЛЗВАНЕ
 ѥ Запазете инструкциите за бъдеща справка.

Вашата каска Black Diamond е лично предпазно средство, предназначено за 
защита на главата Ви от падащи предмети и от удари по време на падане, по 
време на катерене и алпинизъм или при колоездене, или подобни дейности. 
• Тази каска не трябва да се използва от деца по време на дейности, при които 

съществува риск от увисване или удушаване, ако детето се окаже в капан, 
докато носи каската.

• Каската е проектирана за задържане от каишка под долната челюст.
• За да бъде ефективна, каската трябва да приляга и да се носи правилно. За 

да проверите дали прилягането е правилно, поставете каската на главата 
и направете всички посочени регулировки. Затегнете надеждно системата 
за задържане. Хванете каската и се опитайте да я завъртите напред и назад. 
Правилно поставената каска трябва да е удобна и не трябва да се движи 
напред, за да възпрепятства зрението, или назад, за да открие челото. 

• Към каската не трябва да се закрепват никакви приспособления. 

ГРИЖА И ПОДДРЪЖКА
(Вижте приложените илюстрации)

ПРОВЕРКА, ПРЕКРАТЯВАНЕ НА УПОТРЕБАТА И СРОК НА 
ЕКСПЛОАТАЦИЯ
Кога трябва да се прекрати употребата на Вашето оборудване:
• Каската има ограничен срок на експлоатация и трябва да бъде сменена, 

когато бъдат забелязани очевидни признаци на износване.
• Проверявайте Вашата екипировка преди и след всяка употреба и 

веднага, ако възникнат подозрения за повреда по време на употреба. 
Прекратете употребата ѝ, когато не издържи проверката или когато 
достигне максималния си срок на експлоатация – 10 години след датата на 
производство, дори да не се използва и да се съхранява правилно. Вижте 
раздела „Маркировка“ от тези инструкции, за да определите датата на 
производство на тази екипировка. 

• Повреди и екстремни условия могат да намалят живота на Вашата 
екипировка и евентуално да наложат прекратяване на употребата ѝ още 
при първото използване. 

• Вижте приложените илюстрации за проверка. Прекратете употребата, ако 
някои от изобразените повреди са налице.

• Каската е проектирана по такъв начин, че да поглъща удари чрез частично 
разрушаване на корпуса и подплатата. Тази повреда може да не е видима. 
Поради това, ако бъде подложена на силен тласък или удар, каската трябва 
да бъде унищожена и заменена, дори да не изглежда повредена.

• Ако имате съмнения относно надеждността на Вашата екипировка, 
прекратете употребата ѝ.  

• Унищожете екипировката, която повече няма да се използва, за да 
предотвратите бъдеща употреба. Изхвърлете я като отпадък съгласно 
местните разпоредби. 

• Допълнителни фактори, които 
могат да съкратят срока на 
експлоатация на екипировката 
за катерене: Удар – тежък или 
лек, излагане на въздействието 
на топлина, слънчева светлина, 
предизвикващи корозия 
вещества, разтворители, 
горива, акумулаторна киселина 
или на нейни пари.  При визуалната проверка могат да не бъдат забелязани 
повреди от тези фактори. 

• Каската може да бъде повредена и да стане неефективно от бензин и 
петролни продукти, почистващи препарати, бои, лепила и други подобни, 
без повредите да са видими за потребителя.

• Ако каската Ви трябва да бъде дезинфекцирана, ние Ви препоръчваме 
да прекратите използването ѝ, вместо да я излагате на въздействието на 
агресивни химикали. Почиствайте я само с топла вода и сапун. 

• Дългият срок на съхранение ще намали възможния полезен живот на 
екипировката.

СЪХРАНЕНИЕ И ТРАНСПОРТИРАНЕ
Оригиналната опаковка трябва да се използва за съхраняване и 
транспортиране до мястото на продажба.
(Вижте приложените илюстрации)
ПРИНАДЛЕЖНОСТИ И РЕЗЕРВНИ ЧАСТИ
Не се предлагат принадлежности за каската Black Diamond. Комфортните 
подложки от пенопласт са сменяеми части на каските Black Diamond и могат 
да бъдат поръчани чрез нашия уебсайт www.BlackDiamondEquipment.com.
МАРКИРОВКИ (КОГАТО ИМА ТАКИВА)
Върху каските Black Diamond се намират следните маркировки:
Black Diamond: Име на производителя.

 : Лого на Black Diamond.

 ПРОИЗВ. ДАТА: XX-XXXX : Месец и година на производство.

(М) EN 12492 : Показва, че тази каска отговаря на изискванията на EN 12492:2012, 
Европейския стандарт за „Екипировка за алпинизъм – Каски за алпинисти – 
Изисквания към безопасността и методи на изпитване“.

EN 1078 : Показва, че тази каска отговаря на изискванията на EN1078:2012+A1:2012, 
Европейският стандарт за „Каски за велосипедисти и за потребители на скейтборд 
и ролкови кънки – Изисквания към безопасността и методи на изпитване“.

 : Наличието на етикета UIAA показва, че каската е изпитана съгласно UIAA 106 
и на нея е присъден знак за безопасност на UIAA.

СPSC 1203 : Показва, че тази каска отговаря на стандарта за велосипедни каски на 
Комисията за безопасност на потребителските продукти на САЩ (CPSC) за лица на 
възраст 5 и повече години (16 C.F.R. част 1203)

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Показва присъщите опасности и отговорности, които 
приема потребителят, когато използва каска Black Diamond.

 : Пиктограма, съветваща потребителите да прочетат инструкциите и 
предупрежденията.

 : Маркировката за съответствие „CE“ указва съответствие с изискванията на 
Регламента (ЕС 2016/425) относно личните предпазни средства. Упълномощен 
орган, извършващ ЕС изследване на тип: TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH, Ridlerstraße 
65, 80339 München, Германия, УО № 0123.

Декларацията за съответствие на този продукт може да се види на www.
blackdiamondequipment.com/DOC
ОГРАНИЧЕНА ГАРАНЦИЯ
Гаранцията е една година след покупката, освен ако нещо друго не е 
предвидено в закона. Ние даваме гаранция на крайния копувач, че нашите 
продукти са без дефекти в материалите и изработката при покупката. Ако 
вие получите дефектирал продукт, изпратете ни го и ние ще ви го заменим по 
следните правила: Не не даваме гаранция за продукт, който нормално вече е 
бил износен или изхабен или пък е бил използван непревилно, или пък е бил 
преработван или променян, или е бил повреден по някакъв начин. 

UYARI [TR]
Sadece kaya tırmanışı, buz tırmanışı, dağcılık, bisiklet sürme, patenle 
kayma, kaykay sürme veya benzer aktiviteler içindir. Bu aktiviteler doğası 
itibarıyla tehlikelidir. Bu aktivitelerde bulunmadan önce, ilgili riskler 
anlaşılmalı ve kabul edilmelidir. Kullanıcılar, hareket ve kararlarından 
bizzat sorumludur. Bu kaskı hiçbir motorlu sporda veya tasarım amacına 
uygun olmayan bir aktivitede kullanmayın. Bu talimatlar, çocuktan sorumlu 
olan bireylere yöneliktir. Kaska ilişkin kullanım yöntemleri ve kısıtlamalar 
hakkında bilgi sahibi olmaları için bu talimatları çocuğunuza okuyun ve 
fikir alışverişi yapın. Boğulma tehlikesine karşı korumak için kaskları 
kullanırken çocuklarınıza daima göz kulak olun. Yeterli düzeyde koruma 
sağlaması için kaskın kafaya tam oturması ve ayarlanması gerekir. Bazı 
baş yaralanmaları hiçbir kask tarafından önlenemez. Çok düşük şiddetli 
kazalar bile ciddi yaralanmalar veya ölümle sonuçlanabilir. Hiçbir kask, 
kullanan kişiyi tüm olası darbelere karşı koruyamaz; bununla birlikte, 
onaylı bir kask takmak, oluşan bazı darbe durumlarında ciddi yaralanma 
veya ölüm riskini azaltabilir. Bu ürünü kullanmadan önce ilgili talimat ve 
uyarıları okuyun; ürünün doğru kullanımını, kabiliyet ve sınırlarını öğrenin. 
Ürün üzerinde herhangi bir değişiklikte bulunmayın. Uyarıların okunmaması 
ya da dikkate alınmaması, ciddi yaralanmalar ve ölüme yol açabilir!

ÖNEMLİ:

 : Ağır yaralanma veya ölüm riski

 : Kaza veya yaralanma riski

 : Onaylı kullanım  : İnceleme gerekiyor

 KULLANIM TALİMATLARI

 ѥ Talimatları gelecekte referans olması için saklayın. 
Black Diamond kaskınız, başınızı düşen cisimlerden veya tırmanış, dağcılık, 
bisiklet sürüşü ya da benzer aktiviteler yaparken düştüğünüzde oluşabilecek 
darbelerden korumak için tasarlanmış kişisel koruyucu bir ekipmandır. 
• Bu kask çocuklar tarafından, çocuğun kaskı takarken sıkışarak asılı kalma veya 

boğulma riskinin bulunduğu aktivitelerde kullanılmamalıdır.
• Kask, bir kayışı çenenin altından bağlamak suretiyle sabitlenecek şekilde 

tasarlanmıştır.
• Etkili olabilmesi için bir kaskın tam oturması ve doğru şekilde takılması gerekir. 

Kaskın tam oturduğunu kontrol etmek için kaskı kafaya yerleştirin ve gösterilen 
ayarlamaları yapın. Sabitleme sistemini güvenli şekilde bağlayın. Kaskı sıkıca 
tutun ve öne ve arkaya çevirmeye çalışın. Kask doğru şekilde takıldığında rahat 
olacak ve öne kayarak görüşü kapatmayacak veya arkaya kayarak alnı açıkta 
bırakmayacaktır. 

• Kaska hiçbir ek parça takılmamalıdır. 

BAKIM VE MUHAFAZA

(Resimli açıklamalara bakınız)

KONTROL, TASFİYE VE KULLANIM ÖMRÜ
Ekipmanı tasfiye etme zamanı:
• Kasklar sınırlı bir kullanım ömrüne sahiptir ve bariz eskime belir tileri 

gösterdiğinde değiştirilmelidir.
• Donanımınızı her kullanımdan önce ve sonra ve de bir hasar oluştuğunu 

düşündüğünüzde derhal inceleyin. İnceleme neticesinde kaskta bir sorun 
olduğunu tespit ederseniz veya üretim tarihinden itibaren 10 yıl olan kullanım 
ömrü sona erdiyse, hiç kullanılmamış veya düzgün muhafaza edilmiş bile olsa, 
kaskı tasfiye edin. Bu ekipmanın üretim tarihini belirlemek için bu talimatların 
İşaretler bölümüne bakın. 

• Hasar ve aşırı zorlayıcı koşullar ekipmanın kullanım ömrünü kısaltabilir ve 
donanımın daha ilk kullanımdan tasfiye edilmesini zorunlu hale getirebilir. 

• Resimli kontrol açıklamalarına bakın. Resimli açıklamalarda belir tilen 
koşullardan herhangi birinin bulunması durumunda hemen tasfiye edin.

• Kask, dış kabuğun ve dolgunun kısmi olarak parçalanması yoluyla darbeyi 
emecek şekilde tasarlanmıştır. Bu hasarı görsel olarak tespit edemeyebilirsiniz. 
Bu nedenle, ciddi bir çarpma veya darbeye maruz kalan kask, hiçbir hasar yok 
gibi görünse dahi, tasfiye edilmeli ve değiştirilmelidir.

• Donanımınızın güvenilirliğinden herhangi bir şüpheniz varsa donanımı tasfiye 
edin.  

• Tasfiye edilen donanımı bertaraf ederek gelecekte kullanılmasını önleyin. Yerel 
yönetmeliklere uygun şekilde bertaraf edin. 

• Tırmanış donanımının kullanım ömrünü kısaltabilecek diğer etkenler: Ağır ve 
orta şiddetli darbe, ısıya, güneş ışığına, aşındırıcı maddelere, çözücülere, 
yakıtlara, akü asidine veya akü dumanlarına maruz kalma.  Bu etkenlerin 
oluşturduğu hasar görsel inceleme esnasında fark edilmeyebilir. 

• Petrol ve petrol ürünleri, temizlik maddeleri, boyalar, yapıştırıcılar ve benzeri 
maddeler kaska hasar verebilir ve işlevsiz hale getirebilir. Ancak kullanıcı bu 
hasarı göremeyebilir.

• Kaskınızı dezenfekte etmeniz gerekirse, kask üzerinde yıpratıcı kimyasal 
maddeler kullanmak yerine tasfiye etmenizi öneririz. Sadece ılık su ve hafif 
sabunla temizleyin. 

• Rafta uzun süre kalması, ekipmanın kullanım ömrü sınırını kısaltacaktır.

SAKLAMA VE TAŞIMA
Saklama ve satış noktasına taşıma için orijinal ambalaj kullanılmalıdır.

(Resimli açıklamalara bakınız)
AKSESUARLAR VE YEDEK PARÇALAR
Black Diamond kasklarına yönelik hiçbir aksesuar yoktur. Yumuşak yastıklar, 
Black Diamond kasklarında kullanılan değiştirilebilir parçalardır ve web 
sitemizden sipariş edilebilir: www.BlackDiamondEquipment.com.

İŞARETLER (MEVCUT OLDUĞUNDA)
Black Diamond kasklarında aşağıdaki işaretler bulunur:
Black Diamond: Üretici ismi.

 : Black Diamond logosu.
 MFG. TARİH: XX-XXXX: Üretim ayı ve yılı.

EN 12492: Bu kaskın, “Dağcılık ekipmanı – Dağcı kaskları – Güvenlik şartları 
ve test metotları” Avrupa Standardı olan EN 12492:2012 ile uyumlu olduğunu 
gösterir.
EN 1078: Bu kaskın, “Bisikletçiler ve kaykay ve paten kullanıcıları için kasklar – 
Güvenlik şartları ve test metotları” Avrupa Standardı olan EN1078:2012+A1:2012 
ile uyumlu olduğunu gösterir.

 : UIAA Etiketi olması, kaskın UIAA 106 uyarınca test edildiğini ve UIAA 
Güvenlik Etiketi almaya hak kazandığını gösterir.
CPSC 1203: Bu kaskın, ABD 
Tüketici Ürün Güvenliği Komisyonu 
(CPSC) tarafından oluşturulan 5 
yaş ve üzeri kişilere yönelik bisiklet 
kaskı standardı (16 C.F.R. kısım 
1203) ile uyumlu olduğunu gösterir
U YA R I :  B i r  B lack D iamond 
kaskı kullanırken oluşan doğal 
tehlikeleri ve kullanıcının üstlendiği 
sorumlulukları belirtir.

 : Kullanıcıların talimat ve uyarıları okumalarını tavsiye eden resimli açıklama.
 : CE uygunluk işareti, Kişisel Koruyucu Ekipman Yönetmeliği (EU 2016/425) 

gereksinimlerinin karşılandığını gösterir. EU Tip onay testini gerçekleştiren yetkili 
birim: TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH, Ridlerstraße 65, 80339 München, 
Almanya, NB No 0123.
Bu ürüne ilişkin Uyumluluk Beyanı, www.blackdiamondequipment.com/DOC 
adresinde görülebilir.

SINIRLI GARANTİ
Aksine bir yasal hüküm söz konusu olmadıkça, satış tarihinden itibaren bir 
yıl boyunca ve sadece doğrudan perakende satışın yapıldığı alıcıya karşı 
olmak üzere, ürünlerimizin, orijinal satış halleriyle, işçilik ve malzeme olarak 
kusursuz olduğu garantisi verilmektedir. Kusurlu bir ürünün satın alınmış olması 
durumunda, firmamıza iade edilen ürün, garanti kapsamı dışında kalan, normal 
aşınma ve eskime, uygunsuz kullanım ve bakım yada hasarın söz konusu olduğu 
haller hariç olmak üzere, yenisiyle değiştirilecektir.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ [EL]
Μόνο για αναρρίχηση σε βράχο και σε πάγο, ορειβασία, ποδηλασία, πατίνια, 
σκέιτμπορντ ή παρόμοιες δραστηριότητες. Αυτές οι δραστηριότητες είναι 
επικίνδυνες εκ φύσεως. Κατανοήστε και αποδεχτείτε τους κινδύνους 
πριν τη χρήση. Είστε υπεύθυνοι για τις πράξεις και αποφάσεις σας. Μη 
χρησιμοποιείτε αυτό το κράνος για μηχανοκίνητα αθλήματα ή για άλλες 
δραστηριότητες για τις οποίες δεν προορίζεται. Οι παρούσες οδηγίες είναι 
για τα άτομα που είναι υπεύθυνα για το παιδί. Διαβάστε και συζητήστε 
τις οδηγίες με τα παιδιά σας, ώστε να κατανοήσουν τις χρήσεις και τα 
όρια του κράνους τους. Πρέπει να επιβλέπετε κάθε χρήση του κράνους 
από τα παιδιά, για να τα προστατέψετε από πνιγμό. Η σωστή εφαρμογή 
και προσαρμογή είναι απαραίτητες, για να διασφαλιστεί ότι το κράνος 
μπορεί να παρέχει επαρκή προστασία. Ορισμένοι τραυματισμοί στο κεφάλι 
δεν μπορούν να αποτραπούν από κανένα κράνος. Ακόμη και ατυχήματα 
με πολύ μικρή δύναμη μπορεί να οδηγήσουν σε σοβαρό τραυματισμό 
ή θάνατο. Κανένα κράνος δεν μπορεί να προστατέψει τον χρήστη από 
όλες τις πιθανές προσκρούσεις. Ωστόσο, η χρήση ενός πιστοποιημένου 
κράνους μπορεί να μειώσει τον κίνδυνο σοβαρού τραυματισμού ή θανάτου 
σε ορισμένες καταστάσεις πρόσκρουσης. Πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε αυτό το 
προϊόν διαβάστε και κατανοήστε όλες τις οδηγίες και προειδοποιήσεις 
που το συνοδεύουν και εξοικειωθείτε με τη σωστή χρήση, τις δυνατότητες 
και τα όριά του. Μην τροποποιείτε το προϊόν. Αν αγνοήσετε αυτές τις 
προειδοποιήσεις, μπορεί να προκληθεί σοβαρός τραυματισμός ή θάνατος!

ΥΠΟΜΝΗΜΑ:
 : Κίνδυνος σοβαρού τραυματισμού 

ή θανάτου
 : Κίνδυνος ατυχήματος ή 

τραυματισμού

 : Εγκεκριμένη χρήση
 : Απαιτείται εξέταση

 ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
 ѥ Φυλάξτε τις οδηγίες για μελλοντική αναφορά. 

Το κράνος Black Diamond αποτελεί προσωπικό προστατευτικό εξοπλισμό που 
έχει σχεδιαστεί για να προστατεύει το κεφάλι σας από αντικείμενα που πέφτουν 
και από την πρόσκρουση σε περίπτωση πτώσης κατά την αναρρίχηση, την 
ορειβασία, την ποδηλασία ή παρόμοιες δραστηριότητες. 
• Το κράνος δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται από παιδιά που συμμετέχουν σε 

δραστηριότητες όπου υπάρχει κίνδυνος απαγχονισμού ή πνιγμού, εάν το παιδί 
παγιδευτεί ενώ φορά το κράνος.

• Το κράνος έχει σχεδιαστεί έτσι ώστε να συγκρατείται με ιμάντα κάτω από το 
σαγόνι.

• Το κράνος πρέπει να εφαρμόζει και να χρησιμοποιείται σωστά, για να είναι 
αποτελεσματικό. Για να ελέγξετε τη σωστή εφαρμογή του, τοποθετήστε το 
κράνος στο κεφάλι και προσαρμόστε το, αν χρειάζεται. Δέστε με ασφάλεια το 
σύστημα συγκράτησης. Πιάστε το κράνος και προσπαθήστε να το περιστρέψετε 
προς τα εμπρός και προς τα πίσω. Όταν το κράνος έχει εφαρμόσει σωστά, είναι 
άνετο και δεν μετακινείται προς τα εμπρός, παρεμποδίζοντας την όραση, ή προς 
τα πίσω, αφήνοντας εκτεθειμένο το μέτωπο. 

• Απαγορεύεται η πρόσδεση εξαρτημάτων στο κράνος. 

ΦΡΟΝΤΙΔΑ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ
(Δείτε συνοδευτικές εικόνες)

ΕΠΙΘΕΩΡΗΣΗ, ΑΠΟΣΥΡΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΔΙΑΡΚΕΙΑ ΖΩΗΣ
Πότε πρέπει να σταματήσετε τη χρήση του εξοπλισμού σας:
• Το κράνος έχει περιορισμένη διάρκεια ζωής όταν χρησιμοποιείται, και πρέπει να 

αντικαθίσταται όταν παρουσιάσει εμφανή σημάδια φθοράς.
• Πρέπει να επιθεωρείτε τον εξοπλισμό σας πριν και μετά από κάθε χρήση, αλλά 

και άμεσα κατά τη χρήση, όποτε υποψιάζεστε ότι υπάρχει βλάβη. Σταματήστε 
τη χρήση του όταν διαπιστώσετε βλάβη κατά την επιθεώρηση ή όταν φτάσει 
τη μέγιστη διάρκεια ζωής του, 
10 χρόνια μετά την ημερομηνία 

κατασκευής, ακόμη και αν δεν 
χρησιμοποιήθηκε και είναι 
αποθηκευμένο με τον κατάλληλο 
τρόπο. Ανατρέξτε στην 
παράγραφο «Σημάνσεις» του παρόντος φύλλου οδηγιών, για να εντοπίσετε την 
ημερομηνία κατασκευής αυτού του εξοπλισμού. 

• Βλάβες και έκθεση σε ακραίες συνθήκες ενδέχεται να μειώσουν την ωφέλιμη 
ζωή του εξοπλισμού σας και, υπό ορισμένες συνθήκες, μπορεί να καθιστούν 
αναγκαία την απόσυρσή του κατά την πρώτη χρήση του. 

• Δείτε τις συνοδευτικές εικόνες. Σταματήστε αμέσως τη χρήση του εξοπλισμού, 
εάν συντρέχει οποιαδήποτε από τις εικονιζόμενες συνθήκες.

• Το κράνος έχει σχεδιαστεί ώστε να απορροφά τους κραδασμούς μέσα από 
τη μερική καταστροφή του περιβλήματος και της επένδυσης. Αυτή η βλάβη 
μπορεί να μην είναι ορατή. Γι’ αυτό, σε περίπτωση σοβαρού χτυπήματος ή 
πρόσκρουσης, το κράνος πρέπει να απορρίπτεται και να αντικαθίσταται ακόμη 
κι αν φαίνεται άθικτο.

• Σταματήστε τη χρήση του εξοπλισμού σας, αν έχετε οποιαδήποτε αμφιβολία 
σχετικά με την αξιοπιστία του.  

• Καταστρέψτε τον εξοπλισμό που αποσύρετε ώστε να αποφευχθεί η μελλοντική 
χρήση του. Απορρίψτε τον σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς. 

• Συμπληρωματικοί παράγοντες που ενδέχεται να μειώσουν τη διάρκεια ζωής 
του αναρριχητικού εξοπλισμού: Πρόσκρουση – σοβαρή και ήπια, έκθεση σε 
θερμότητα, ηλιακή ακτινοβολία, διαβρωτικές ουσίες, διαλύτες, καύσιμα, οξέα ή 
αναθυμιάσεις μπαταριών.  Η βλάβη από αυτούς τους παράγοντες μπορεί να μην 
είναι εμφανής κατά τον οπτικό έλεγχο. 

• Το κράνος μπορεί να υποστεί βλάβη και να καταστεί αναποτελεσματικό από 
πετρέλαιο και παράγωγα πετρελαίου, καθαριστικούς παράγοντες, βαφές, 
κόλλες και συναφείς ουσίες, χωρίς η βλάβη να είναι ορατή για τον χρήστη.

• Σε περίπτωση που το κράνος σας πρέπει να απολυμανθεί, συνιστάται να το 
απορρίψετε παρά να το εκθέσετε σε σκληρές χημικές ουσίες. Καθαρίστε το μόνο 
με ζεστό νερό και ήπιο σαπούνι. 

• Η παρατεταμένη αποθήκευση θα μειώσει την πιθανή ωφέλιμη ζωή του 
εξοπλισμού.

ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΜΕΤΑΦΟΡΑ
Η αρχική συσκευασία πρέπει να χρησιμοποιηθεί για την αποθήκευση και τη 
μεταφορά στο σημείο πώλησης.
(Δείτε συνοδευτικές εικόνες)
ΑΞΕΣΟΥΑΡ ΚΑΙ ΑΝΤΑΛΛΑΚΤΙΚΑ
Δεν υπάρχουν αξεσουάρ για τα κράνη Black Diamond. Τα μαξιλαράκια από 
αφρώδες υλικό του κράνους Black Diamond μπορούν να αντικατασταθούν. 
Μπορείτε να τα παραγγείλετε από την ιστοσελίδα μας, www.
BlackDiamondEquipment.com.
ΣΗΜΑΝΣΕΙΣ (ΕΑΝ ΥΠΑΡΧΟΥΝ)
Οι ακόλουθες σημάνσεις βρίσκονται στα κράνη της Black Diamond:
Black Diamond: Επωνυμία κατασκευαστή.

 : Λογότυπο της Black Diamond.

 MFG. ΗΜΕΡΟΜΗΝΙΑ: XX-XXXX : Μήνας και έτος κατασκευής.

EN 12492 : Υποδεικνύει ότι αυτό το κράνος συμμορφώνεται με το πρότυπο EN 
12492:2012, το ευρωπαϊκό πρότυπο «Ορειβατικός εξοπλισμός – Κράνη για ορειβάτες – 
Απαιτήσεις ασφαλείας και μέθοδοι δοκιμών».

EN 1078 : Υποδεικνύει ότι αυτό το κράνος συμμορφώνεται με το πρότυπο 
EN1078:2012+A1:2012, το ευρωπαϊκό πρότυπο για «Κράνη για ποδηλάτες και χρήστες 
σκέιτμπορντ και κυλίνδρων – Απαιτήσεις ασφαλείας και μέθοδοι δοκιμών».

 : Η παρουσία της ετικέτας UIAA υποδεικνύει ότι το κράνος έχει υποβληθεί σε 
δοκιμές σύμφωνα με το πρότυπο UIAA 106 και έχει λάβει την Ετικέτα Ασφαλείας UIAA.

CPSC 1203 : Υποδεικνύει ότι το κράνος συμμορφώνεται με το πρότυπο για ποδηλατικά 
κράνη για άτομα ηλικίας 5 ετών και άνω της Επιτροπής για την ασφάλεια των 
καταναλωτικών προϊόντων των ΗΠΑ (CPSC) (16 C.F.R. part 1203)

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Υποδεικνύει τους εγγενείς κινδύνους και τις ευθύνες που 
αναλαμβάνει ο χρήστης όταν χρησιμοποιεί ένα κράνος της Black Diamond.

 : Εικονόγραμμα οδηγιών που συνιστά τους χρήστες να διαβάσουν τις οδηγίες και 
τις προειδοποιήσεις.

 : Η σήμανση συμμόρφωσης CE υποδεικνύει την εκπλήρωση των απαιτήσεων του 
κανονισμού περί εξοπλισμού ατομικής προστασίας (ΕΕ 2016/425). Κοινοποιημένος 
οργανισμός που διεξάγει την εξέταση τύπου ΕΕ: TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH, 
Ridlerstraße 65, 80339 München, Germany, NB No 0123.

Η Δήλωση Συμμόρφωσης του προϊόντος είναι διαθέσιμη στη διεύθυνση 
http:blackdiamondequipment.com/DOC
ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ
Εγγυούμαστε για ένα χρόνο από την ημερομηνία αγοράς, εκτός και αν ορίζεται 
αλλιώς από τον νόμο, και μόνο προς τον αρχικό αγοραστή ότι τα προϊόντα μας 
δεν φέρουν ελαττώματα στο υλικό και την κατασκευή τους. Αν ανακαλύψετε 
ένα ελάττωμα θα πρέπει να επιστρέψετε το προϊόν σε εμάς και θα το 
αντικαταστήσουμε σύμφωνα με τους ακόλουθους όρους: Η Εγγύηση δεν ισχύει 
για προϊόντα που έχουν υποστεί: 
φυσική φθορά ,όπως κοψίματα 
και εκδορές, προσαρμογές ή 
μετατροπές ή έχουν καταστραφεί 
με οποιονδήποτε τρόπο. 

警告 [ZH]

本品仅限用于攀岩、冰攀、登山、骑脚踏车、轮滑、滑板或类似活
动。这些活动自带危险属性。在您参与这些活动之前，请对其中
蕴含的风险有充分的认知。您要对自己的行为和决定负责。请勿
将本头盔用于任何机动运动或其他任何非设计用途的活动。这
些指导说明专为儿童的监护人提供。请与您的孩子共同阅读并讨
论本指导说明，使其了解头盔的用途及限制要求。监督儿童使用
头盔的所有情况，以防止勒颈窒息。请正确佩戴及调整头盔，以
获得充分的保护。有些头部伤害是任何头盔都无法预防的。即使
是低压力事故也会导致重伤或死亡。没有任何头盔可以保护佩戴
者免受所有可能的撞击伤害；但佩戴经认证的头盔可在某些撞
击情况下减少重伤或死亡的风险。在使用本产品之前，请仔细阅
读并充分理解所有附带的说明书上的指导和警示，熟知其正确的
使用方法、功能和局限性。请勿以任何方式对产品进行修改或变
更。未能阅读和遵循这些警示，将有可能带来严重的伤害甚至死
亡！

关键信息：

  ：重伤或死亡风险

  ：事故或受伤风险

 ：核准用途

 ：需要考核

 产品使用指导

保留指导书以备将来参考. 

Black Diamond 头盔是个人防护装备，专设计用于在您攀爬和登山或骑行或
进行类似活动中保护您的头部免受坠落物体和撞击的伤害。 

• 如果儿童所进行的活动会因佩戴头盔而被卡住进而存在被缢死或勒死的风
险，则儿童不应在这些活动中佩戴此头盔。

• 头盔设计为由下颌下方的带子固定。

• 为得到有效保护，头盔必须适合并正确佩戴。要检查是否合适，请将头盔放
在头上并按说明进行任何调整。牢牢固定保持系统。抓住头盔并尝试向前
向后旋转。正确调整的头盔应该佩戴舒适，不应向前移动以致遮挡视线或
向后移动以致露出前额。 

• 请勿在头盔上添加任何附件。 

产品保养和维护

（如随附插图所示）

检查、淘汰及使用寿命

何时淘汰您的装备：

• 头盔的使用寿命有限，如有明显的磨损迹象，则应更换。

• 每次使用前后均须检查您的装备，如果在使用过程中怀疑有损坏，请立即对
其进行检查。当检查不合格或达到最大使用寿命时（即出厂日期 10 年后），
即使根本未使用并且存放方式正确，也要及时淘汰更换。请查阅本产品使用
指导的“产品上各种标记的含义”部分，以确认装备的生产日期。 

• 损害和极端情况会缩短装备的使用寿命，进而可能在其首次使用过程中就
要求淘汰。 

• 请参阅检查附图所示。如果出现图中任何情况，请立即淘汰您的装备。

• 头盔通过外壳和内胆的部分破坏来吸收震动。这种损坏可能肉眼不可见。
因此，如果受到重击，即使头盔看似完好无损，也应销毁并更换。

• 如果对装备的可靠性有任何疑虑，请淘汰更换。  

• 淘汰的装备必须彻底销毁以避免将来误用。请按当地法规处置装备。 

• 其他有可能降低攀登装备使用寿命的因素：严重和轻微的撞击、暴露在高
温、阳光、腐蚀剂、溶剂、燃料、蓄电池酸液或电池烟雾中。  这些因素导致
的损坏在目视检查中可能并不明显。 

• 石油和石油产品、清洁剂、油漆、粘合剂等可能会损坏头盔并使之失效，并
且这种损坏可能肉眼不可见。

• 如果您的头盔需要消毒，我们建议您淘汰更换，而非将其暴露在刺激性化
学物品中。请仅使用温和的水和皂液进行清洗。 

• 保质期过长将减少装备可能的使用寿命。

存放和运输

存放和运输到销售点时应使用原包装.

（见附图所示）

配件和备件

Black Diamond 头盔不带任何配件。泡沫舒适垫是 Black Diamond 头盔
的可更换部件，可在我们的网站：www.BlackDiamondEquipment.com 
进行订购。

标记（如有）

Black Diamond 头盔上有以下
标志：

Black Diamond：生产商名称。

 ：Black Diamond 的标志。

 MFG. 日期：XX-XXXX：生产年、月。

EN 12492：此头盔符合欧盟标准 EN 12492:2012“登山装备 - 登山者头盔 - 安
全要求和试验方法”。

EN 1078：此头盔符合欧盟标准 EN1078:2012+A1:2012“脚踏车、滑板及轮
滑用头盔 - 安全要求和试验方法”。

 ：此头盔已根据 UIAA 106 进行测试并获得 UIAA 安全标签。

CPSC 1203：此头盔符合美国消费品安全委员会 (CPSC) 5 岁及以上人群的自
行车头盔标准 (16 C.F.R. part 1203)

警告：在使用 Black Diamond 头盔时，使用者应自行承担活动中的固有危险
和责任。

 ：建议使用者阅读产品使用指导和警告文字的图标。

 ：CE 认证标志说明符合“个人防护装备条例” (EU 2016/425) 的要求。
执行欧盟型式检验的认证机构：Ridlerstraße 65, 80339 München，德国的 
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH 进行类型检测，认证机构公告号 0123。

如需查看本产品的符合性声明，请访问 www.blackdiamondequipment.
com/DOC

有限质保条款

我们的质保期限为购买之日起一年，法律条款另有规定者除外。在此期间，我
们对销售时就存在原料或生产工艺缺陷的产品，向在正规零售商处购买产品
的顾客提供质保服务。如果顾客购买了有缺陷的产品，请退还给我们，我们将
依据质保条款进行更换。正常使用造成的磨损或损耗；使用或保养不当；未经
授权的修改或变更；以及任何方式造成的损坏等，不属于质保服务范畴。

경고 [KO]
암벽 등반, 빙벽 등반, 등산, 페달 사이클, 롤러 스케이트, 
스케이트 보드 또는 유사한 활동에만 사용됩니다. 이러한 
활동은 본질적으로 위험합니다. 따라서 타기 전에 이러한 
활동에 따른 위험 요소를 이해하고 인정해야 합니다. 사용자는 
본인의 행동과 결정에 대한 책임을 집니다. 이 헬멧을 모터 
스포츠 또는 설계되지 않은 다른 용도로 사용하지 마십시오. 
본 지침은 어린이를 책임지는 개인에 대한 것입니다. 아이들이 
헬멧의 사용법과 한계를 이해할 수 있도록 사용 설명서를 읽고 
설명해 주세요. 목졸림으로부터 보호하기 위해 어린이의 모든 
헬멧 사용을 감독하십시오. 헬멧이 적절한 보호를 제공할 수 
있도록 하려면 적절한 맞춤과 조정이 필요합니다. 일부 머리 
부상은 헬멧으로 예방할 수 없습니다. 매우 작은 사고라도 
심각한 부상이나 사망을 초래할 수 있습니다. 어떤 헬멧도 모든 
가능한 충격으로부터 착용자를 보호할 수는 없지만, 인증된 
헬멧을 착용하면 일부 충격 상황에서 심각한 부상이나 사망의 
위험을 줄일 수 있습니다. 본 제품을 사용하기 전에 제품과 
관련된 모든 사용법과 주의사항을 읽고 이해해야 하며, 제품의 
정확한 사용 방법과 특성 그리고 한계에 대해 숙지해야 합니다. 
절대로 본 제품을 변형하지 마십시오. 이 모든 경고 사항을 
읽고 지키지 않으면 심각한 부상을 입을 수 있으며 사망까지 
초래할 수 있습니다!

주요 기능:
 : 심각한 부상 또는 사망의 위험
 : 사고 또는 부상의 위험

 : 승인된 사용
 : 검사 필수

  사용 설명서
향후 참조를 위해 설명서를 보관하십시오. 
블랙 다이아몬드 헬멧은 등산 또는 자전거 타기 또는 유사한 활동 중에 
떨어지는 물체 및 충돌로부터 머리를 보호하기 위해 고안된 개인 보호 
장비입니다. 
• 이 헬멧은 어린이가 헬멧을 착용한 상태에서 갇힐 경우 매달리거나 목이 

졸릴 위험이 있는 활동을 하는 동안 사용해서는 안 됩니다.
• 헬멧은 아래턱 아래에 있는 스트랩으로 고정되도록 설계되었습니다.
• 효과적인 사용하려면 헬멧이 꼭 맞아야 하며 올바르게 착용되어야 합니다. 

올바르게 착용했는지 확인하려면 헬멧을 머리에 씌우고 표시된 대로 
조정하십시오. 고정 시스템을 단단히 고정합니다. 헬멧을 잡고 앞뒤로 돌려 
보십시오. 올바르게 장착된 헬멧은 편안해야 하며 시야를 가리지 않도록 
앞으로 움직이거나 뒤로 이동하여 이마를 노출시키지 않아야 합니다. 

• 부착물을 헬멧에 고정해서는 안 됩니다. 

관리 및 유지보수
(그림 참조)

점검, 폐기 및 수명
장비를 폐기해야 하는 때:
• 헬멧은 사용 수명에 제한이 

있으므로 명백한 마모 징후가 
있을 경우 교체해야 합니다

• 매번 사용 전후에 그리고 사용 
중 손상이 의심될 때마다 즉시 
장비를 검사하십시오. 점검 시 문제가 있거나 비록 사용하지 않고 적절히 
보관한 경우에도 제조일로부터 최대 수명(10년)에 도달하면 폐기하십시오. 
제조일자 확인 방법은 본 설명서의 하단에서 확인할 수 있습니다. 

• 손상이나 극도의 조건은 장비의 유효 수명을 단축할 수 있습니다. 경우에 
따라서 처음 사용하는 도중 장비를 폐기해야 할 수 있습니다. 

• 다음 점검 설명 그림을 참조하십시오. 그림에 나온 상태를 하나라도 
발견하는 경우 즉시 폐기하십시오.

• 헬멧은 셸과 라이너가 부분적으로 파손되면서 충격을 흡수하도록 설계되어 
있습니다. 이 손상은 보이지 않을 수 있습니다. 따라서 심한 타격이나 
충격이 가해질 경우 헬멧이 손상되지 않은 것처럼 보이더라도 헬멧을 
부수고 교체해야 합니다.

• 만약 장비의 신뢰도에 조금이라도 의심이 가는 경우 장비를 폐기하십시오.  
• 폐기한 장비는 재사용을 방지하기 위해 분해하십시오. 현지 규정에 따라 

폐기하십시오. 
• 다음과 같은 요인들은 장비의 사용 수명을 단축시킵니다: 충격 - 

심각하거나 약한 열, 햇빛, 부식제, 솔벤트, 연료, 배터리 산 또는 배터리 
가스에 노출.  육안 검사 중에는 이러한 요인에 의한 손상이 나타나지 
않을 수 있습니다. 

• 헬멧은 석유 및 석유 제품, 세정제, 페인트, 접착제 등에 의해 사용자가 
육안으로 볼 수 없는 손상 또는 효력 상실이 발생할 수 있습니다.

• 헬멧을 소독해야 하는 경우 유독한 화학 물질에 노출시키는 것 보다 
폐기하는 것이 좋습니다. 따뜻한 물과 순한 비누로만 청소하십시오. 

• 저장 수명이 길면 장비의 사용 수명이 줄어듭니다.

보관 및 운반
원래 포장은 판매 시점까지 보관 및 배송에 사용되어야 합니다.
(포함된 그림 참조)

부속품 및 예비 부품
블랙 다이아몬드 헬멧은 부속품이 없습니다. 폼 컴포트 패드는 
블랙 다이아몬드 헬멧의 교체 가능한 부품이며 당사 웹사이트 www.
BlackDiamondEquipment.com을 통해 주문할 수 있습니다.
기호(있는 경우)
블랙다이아몬드 헬멧에는 다음과 같은 기호들이 표시되어 있습니다.
Black Diamond: 제조사명.

 : Black Diamond의 로고.
 MFG. 날짜: XX-XXXX: 제조 연월.

EN 12492: 이 헬멧은 “등산 장비 - 등산용 헬멧 - 안전 요구 사항 및 
테스트 방법”에 대한 유럽 표준인 EN 12492:2012을 준수함을 나타냅니다.
EN 1078: 이 헬멧은 “페달 자전거 타는 사람 및 스케이트보드 및 롤러 
스케이트 사용자를 위한 헬멧 - 안전 요구 사항 및 테스트 방법”에 대한 유럽 
표준인 EN1078:2012+A1:2012을 준수함을 나타냅니다.

 : UIAA 라벨은 헬멧이 UIAA 106에 따라 테스트되었고 UIAA 안전 
라벨이 수여되었음을 나타냅니다.
CPSC 1203: 이 헬멧은 5세 이상의 사람들을 위한 미국 소비자 제품 
안전 위원회(CPSC) 자전거 헬멧 표준(16 C.F.R. part 1203)을 준수함을 
나타냅니다.
경고: Black Diamond 헬멧 사용 시 사용자가 짐작하는 내재된 위험 및 
책임을 나타냅니다.

 : 설명서 및 주의 사항을 그림으로 표기함.
 : CE 인증 마크는 개인보호장구규정(EU 2016/425) 요건에 부합한다는 

것을 의미합니다. EU Type 장비 테스트 기관: TÜV SÜD Product Service 
GmbH, Ridlerstraße 65, 80339 München, Germany, NB No 0123.

이 제품에 대한 적합성 선언은 www.blackdiamondequipment.com/DOC
에서 확인할 수 있습니다.
품질 보증 기간
최초에 판매되었을 때와 같이 재질과 제조상 문제가 없고 법적으로 별도 
지시된 사항이 없는 경우 구매일로부터 1년 까지 최초 소매 구매자에 한해 
보증한다. 만약 제품에 결함이 있을 경우 반품이 가능하며 다음의 조건에 
따라 교환될 것이다: 회사는 제품의 일반적인 마모와 해짐, 비정상적 사용 및 
관리, 변형 또는 변경에 대한 손상에 대해서는 보증하지 않는다.

ブラックダイヤモンド

キャピタンキッズ 取扱説明書
※本製品をお使いになる前に必ずこの取扱説明書をお読み下さい。

 警　告
本製品はロッククライミング、アイスクライミング、登山、サイクリング、
ローラースケート、スケートボード以外の用途には使用できません。これ
らの行為は危険を伴います。事前に起こりうる危険を理解し、受け入れて
下さい。ご自分の行動と判断に責任を持って下さい。本製品をモータース
ポーツおよび用途以外のアクティビティに使用しないで下さい。この取扱
説明書はお子様の保護者に向けた内容です。お子様が本製品の用途と限界
を理解できるよう、取扱説明書を一緒に読み、話し合って下さい。ストラッ
プで窒息しないよう、お子様の使用中は常に目を離さないで下さい。どん
なヘルメットでも防げない頭部外傷があります。ヘルメットの性能を十分
に発揮させるには、正しいフィッティングと調整が必要です。また小さな
衝撃の事故でも、深刻な怪我や死亡に繋がる場合があります。いかなるヘ
ルメットでも、全ての予想される衝撃から身を守ることはできません。し
かしながら規格認証のヘルメットを着用することで、深刻な怪我や死亡の
リスクを軽減することができます。本製品をご使用になる前に、付随する
全ての説明と警告文を読んで理解し、正しい使い方、機能、限界について
熟知して下さい。本製品を改造しないで下さい。これらの警告を読まずに
従わなかった場合、重傷を負ったり死亡するおそれがあります。

マークの意味
 死亡や重傷を伴うおそれ  　  正しい使い方
 事故や怪我を伴うおそれ  　  点検が必要

 使い方
 取扱説明書はいつでも参照できるように大切に保管して下さい。

ブラックダイヤモンドのヘルメットはクライミング、登山、サイクリングなどの
アクティビティで、落下物や墜落 / 転倒の衝撃から頭部を保護するための個人保
護具です。
・お子様がヘルメットのストラップで首を吊ったり、首を絞めてしまうおそれがあ

る場合には、本製品を使用しないで下さい。
・本製品は顎下のストラップで固定されるように設計されています。
・本製品は正しくフィッティング、着用することで性能を発揮します。正しくフィッ

トさせるには、本製品をお子様の頭に被せ、イラストで指示された調整を行い、
ストラップをしっかりと締めて下さい。お子様のヘルメットを掴んで前後に揺り
動かしてみて下さい。正しくフィッティングされたヘルメットは快適にフィット
し、前にずれて視界を遮ったり、後ろにずれて額を露出させたりしません。

・本製品にいかなるアタッチメントも装着しないで下さい。

 手入れとメンテナンス
( 該当項目のイラストを参照 )

 寿命、点検、引退
以下のような場合は使用を止めて破棄して下さい。
・ヘルメットには寿命があります。明らかな摩耗が見られたら、使用を止めて破棄

して下さい。
・使用前後に点検し、使用時にダメージを受けた場合は直ちに点検して下さい。
・点検で異常が見つかったり、寿命に達した場合は使用を止めて破棄して下さい。

製品の寿命はたとえ未使用で適切に保管されていたとしても、製造日から 10 年
です。製造日については「マーキング」の項目を参照して下さい。

・ダメージや過酷な使用状況は製品の寿命を縮めます。また、たとえ最初の使用で
あっても、寿命を迎える場合があります。

・該当項目のイラストを参照し、イラストのような症状が見られたら使用を止めて
破棄して下さい。

・ヘルメットはシェルとライナーが部分的に破損することで衝撃を吸収しますが、
このダメージは目視できない場合があります。ヘルメットが激しい打撃や衝撃を
受けた場合、たとえ目に見える損傷がなくとも、使用を止めて破棄して下さい。

・本製品の信頼性に少しでも不安を感じた場合は、使用を止めて破棄して下さい。
・本製品は再利用されないように壊してから、お住まいの地域の規則に従って処分

して下さい。
・クライミングギアの寿命を短くす

る要因：衝撃、熱、紫外線、腐食物質、
溶剤、燃料、バッテリー液やバッ
テリーの蒸気。これらを原因とす
るダメージは、目視による点検で
は見つからない場合があります。

・本製品は石油、石油製品、洗剤、塗料、接着剤などによって目に見えないダメー
ジを受け、性能が低下するおそれがあります。

・消毒の必要がある場合には、刺激の強い消毒薬を使用するよりも破棄することを
お勧めします。洗う時にはぬるま湯と中性石鹸を使って下さい。

・長期間の保管により、寿命が短くなる可能性があります。

 保管と運搬
製品の保管や販売店への輸送にはオリジナルの外箱を使用して下さい。
( 該当項目のイラストを参照 )

アクセサリーとスペアパーツ
ブラックダイヤモンドヘルメットにアクセサリーはありません。コンフォート
フォームパッドは交換できます。詳しくはご購入店もしくは輸入元にお問い合わ
せ下さい。

マーキング ( 記載されている場合 )
Black Diamond：製造者名

MFG.DATE： XX-XXXX：製造月 - 年
EN12492：本製品が「登山用品 - 登山用ヘルメット - 安全要件と試験方法」の
欧州規格（EN12492：2012）に適合していることを表します。
EN1078：本製品が「自転車、スケートボード、ローラースケート用ヘルメット
- 安全要件と試験方法」に関する欧州規格 (EN1078：2012+A1：2012) に適合
していることを表します。

： UIAA106 に基づいた試験を受け、UIAA 安全ラベルが付与されていること
を表します。
CPSC1203：米国消費者製品安全委員会（CPSC）の 5 歳以上を対象とした自
転車用ヘルメットの規格（16 C.F.R. part 1203）に適合していることを表します。
WARNING：本製品を使用する際に起こりうる危険とユーザーが負うべき責任を
表します。
 ：取扱説明書と警告文を読むことを推奨するアイコン
 ：個人防護具規則 (EU2016/425) の要件を満たしていることを表す CE マーク。
[EU 型式試験を実施する認証機関 ] TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
[ 認証機関の所在地 ] Ridlerstraße 65, 80339 München, Germany 
[ 認証機関番号 ] 0123

本製品の適合宣言書は下記 URL にてご覧いただけます。
http://blackdiamondequipment.com/DOC

限定的製品保証
弊社は第一購入者に限り、購入日から一年間、製品の原材料と製造上の不具合に
対して製品保証をいたします。製品に不具合が見つかった場合、販売店にお持ち
込みいただくか、輸入元にお送り下さい。無償で修理もしくは交換をいたします。
通常の使用に伴う損耗や傷、不適切な使い方、不適切なメンテナンス、改造や修正、
ユーザーの過失による破損などのケースは保証の対象外となります。

輸入元
株式会社ロストアロー

〒 112-0012
東京都文京区大塚 3-4-7 茗溪ビル

tel：03-6902-2131( 代表 ) 
e-mail：ec@lostarrow.co.jp

※製品に関するご質問や修理につきましては、
弊社 WEB サイトよりお問い合わせ下さい。


